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Deutsch  Bitte Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen und aufbewahren.

English Please read operating instructions carefully before use and keep for future reference.

[taliano Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso e conservarle per la futura consultazione.

Francais  Notice d’utilisation a lire attentivement avant de faire fonctionner I'outil et & conserver pour consultation future.
Espaiiol  Lea atentamente las instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de utilizar el aparato y guardelas para poder consultarlas mas adelante.
Portugués Leia cuidadosamente as instrucdes antes de usar e guarde-as para futura referéncia.

Nederland Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig voor het gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.

Dansk Leaes venligst driftsvejledningen omhyggeligt fer brug, og gem den til senere brug.

Norsk Vennligst les driftsinstruksene ngye for bruk og oppbevar dem for fremtidig bruk.

Suomi Lue kayttoohjeet huolellisesti ennen kéyttod, ja séilyta ne mydhempéa tarvetta varten.

Svenska  Lds bruksanvisningen noggrant fore anvéndning och spara den for framtida behov.

EAAnvika  AlaBaote TIPOOEKTIKA TIC 06nyieg XpRong TPV aro tn Xpron Kat va Ti¢ puAdaoceTe yia peAAOVTIKI avadopd.
Tirkge Liitfen kullanmadan dnce kullamm talimatlarini dikkatlice okuyun ve daha sonra bagvurmak icin saklayin.

Polski Przed zastosowaniem urzgdzenia prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie sig¢ z instrukcja obstugi i 0 zachowanie jej do wykorzystania w przyszto$ci.
Magyar ~ Kerjiik, figyelmesen olvassa el az iizemeltetési Utmutatot, és drizze meg, hogy barmikor fellapozhassa.
Cesky Pied pouzitim si prosim pozorné piectéte navod k obsluze a uchovejte jej pro budouci pouziti.

Slovensko  Pred pouzitim si dokladne preéitajte navod na pouZitie a uschovajte ho pre pouzitie v budicnosti.

Romand  Varugam sa cititi cu atentie instructiunile de utilizare inainte de a folosi aparatul. Pastrati-le pentru a le consulta in caz de nevoie.
Slovensky  Pred uporabo preberite navodila za uporabo in jih shranite.

Bonrapck  Monsi, npean ynotpe6a BHUMATENHO NPOYETETE MHCTPYKLMMTE 3a EKCNoaTauus U i CbxpaHsisanTe 3a ObjeLla cnpaska.

Eesti Lugege kasutusjuhend enne kasutamist hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke alles, sest seda vdib hiljem vaja minna.

Lietuviu  Prie$ naudojimg atidziai perskaitykite naudojimo nurodymus ir juos pasilaikykite, kad galétuméte jais pasinaudoti véliau.

LatvieSu  Ludzu, rapigi izlasiet ekspluatacijas instrukciju pirms izmantoSanas un saglabajiet to turpmakajai informacijai.

Pyccknit  Mepep ucnonb3oBaHueM annapara BHUMATENbHO NMPOYECTb MHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCMNyaTaLmMm U COXpPaHNTb ee ANSi CNPaBKU B AasibHeliLeM.
Shaiptar ~ Lexoni me kujdes udhézimet e pérdorimit pérpara se ta vini né puné, dhe mbajini pér referim né té ardhmen.

Hrvatska ~ Molimo vas da prije uporabe ovog proizvoda pazljivo pro€itate upute za uporabu te da ih sacuvate kako biste ih kasnije mogli konzultirati.
Cpncku Pazljivo pro€itajte radna uputstva pre upotrebe i Cuvajte ih za buduce potrebe.

MakefioHckn BHMMATenHo npounTajTe ro ynaTcTBOTO 3a ynotpe6a npef ynotpeda 1 YysajTe ro 3a ugHa ynorpeba.

Ykpaikcoka  [lepes, BUKOPUCTaHHAM YBaXKHO NpoumMTaiiTe iHCTPYKLIi 3 ekcnnyartauji i 36epexxiTb ix Ans NoAaNbLIOr0 BUKOPUCTAHHSI.



Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Warnung

Lebensgefahr beim Offnen des Gerates, weil spannungsfiihrende Teile freigelegt werden. Vor dem Offnen des Gerétes Netzstecker aus
der Steckdose ziehen. Vor Inbetriebnahme Netzanschlussleitung und Stecker sowie Verldngerungskabel auf elektrische und mechanische
Beschadigung priifen.

Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr bei unsachgeméssem Gebrauch von Heissluftgerdten, besonders in der Ndhe von brennbaren Materialien
und explosiven Gasen. Nicht flir [dngere Zeit auf dieselbe Stelle richten. Warme kann zu brennbaren Materialien gelangen, die sich ausser
Sichtweite befinden.

Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr! Heizelementrohr und Diise nicht in heissem Zustand bertihren. Gerdt abkihlen lassen. Heissluftstranl
nicht auf Personen oder Tiere richten.
Vor Dusenwechsel oder Aufbewahrung nach Gebrauch, Gerat senkrecht auf Standfldche stellen und komplett abkiihlen lassen.
Wenn sich das Heissluft-Handgerat wéhrend des Betriebs automatisch abschaltet (Thermorelais), Gerat ausschalten oder von der
Stromversorgung trennen. Gerat vor erneuter Verwendung abkihlen lassen.
Automatischer Wiederanlauf! Das Gerdt ist so konfiguriert, dass es in eingeschaltetem Zustand nach einem Netzunterbruch und
Riickkehr der Versorgungsspannung automatisch wieder anlduft. Dabei regelt sich das Gerat auf die zuletzt eingestellte Temperatur
/ Luftmenge ein.

Vorsicht

Nennspannung, die auf dem Gerat angegeben ist, muss mit der Netzspannung tibereinstimmen.
@ FI-Schalter beim Einsatz des Gerates auf Baustellen ist flir den Personenschutz dringend erforderlich.

Gerat muss beobachtet betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fahigkeiten
oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen unter folgenden Voraussetzungen bedient werden:

- sie sind beaufsichtigt oder beziglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerates unterwiesen

- sie verstehen die aus dem Gebrauch des Gerates resultierenden Gefahren.

- Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen.

- Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dtirfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeftinrt werden.

Gerét bitte vor Feuchtigkeit und Nasse schiitzen.

(9 Reparaturen sind ausschliesslich durch eine autorisierte Service-Stelle ausftihren zu lassen.
Es diirfen nur original Zubehdr und Ersatzteile verwendet werden.
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Operating Instructions

Warning

DANGER! Danger when opening up the tool, as live parts are exposed. Before opening, unplug the tool to ensure disconnection
from the mains. Before putting into operation, check power supply cord and connector as well as extension cable for electrical and
mechanical damage.

Incorrect use of the Hot Air Tool (eg. overheating of the material) can cause a fire and explosion hazard, especially near
combustible materials and explosive gases. Do not apply to the same place for a long time. Heat can ignite flammable materials
which are not in view.

Fire and burn hazard! Do not touch the heating element housing and air nozzle when they are hot as they can cause burns.
Let the tool cool down. Do not point the hot air flow in the direction of people or animals.

Before replacing a nozzle or storage after use, place the tool vertical down on its standing surface and allow it to cool down completely.
If the Hot Air Tool switches off autonomously in operation (thermal relay), switch tool off or disconnect the power supply from mains.
Before reusing, let the tool cool down.

Automatic restart! The device is configured in such a way that it restarts automatically when switched on after a mains interruption
once the supply voltage returns. For this, the device sets itself to the temperature / air volume last set.

Caution

@ The voltage rating stated on the tool must correspond to the mains voltage.

For personal protection on building sites we strongly recommend the tool be connected to a
RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

The tool must be operated under supervision.

@ This tool may be used by children a Tgeol 8 or above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have been given instructions on how to use the tool safely and
understand the hazards involved. Do not allow children to play with the tool. Children are not allowed to clean or carry out
maintenance work on the tool without supervision.

Protect tool from damp and wet.

@ Relgtairs should only be carried out by authorized service points. Restricted to use with original accessories and spare
parts.



Operating Instructions

Important safety instructions

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the
risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If
the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a
qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

Hidden areas such as behind walls, ceilings, floors, soffit boards and other panels may
con-tain flammable materials that could be ignited by the heat gun when working in
these loca-tions. The ignition of these materials may not be readily apparent and could
result in property damage and injury to persons.

When working in these locations, keep the gun moving in a back-and-forth motion.
Lingering or pausing in one spot could ignite the panel or the material behind it.

Read these instructions

Warning: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The peelings, residue and
vapors of paint may contain lead, which is poisonous. Any pre-1977 paint may contain
lead and paint applied to homes prior to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once deposited
on surfaces, hand to mouth contact can result in the ingestion of lead. Exposure to even
low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system damage; young and
unborn children are particularly vulnerable.

Before beginning any paint removal process you should determine whether the paint
you are removing contains lead. This can be done by your local health department or
by a professional who uses a paint analyzer to check the lead content of the paint to
be removed. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD ONLY BE REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL
AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED USING A HEAT GUN.

Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:

1. Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work area well
ventilated. Open the windows and put an exhaust fan in one of them. Be sure the
fan is moving the air from inside to outside.

2. Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking utensils and air ducts.

3. Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or peelings. Wear
protective clothing such as extra work shirts, overalls and hats.

4. Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or placed in the center
of the room and covered. Work areas should be sealed off from the rest of the
dwelling by sealing doorways with drop cloths.

5. Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mothers should not
be present in the work area until the work is done and all clean up is complete.

6. Wear dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respirator mask which
has been approved by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA),
the National Institute of Safety and Health (NIOSH), or the United States Bureau of
Mines. These masks and replaceable filters are readily available at major hardware
stores. Be sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep masks from sealing
properly. Change filters often. DISPOSABLE PAPER MASKS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7. Use caution when operating the hot air tool. Keep the heat gun moving as excessive
heat will generate fumes which can be inhaled by the operator.

8. Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and face and rinse
mouth before eating or drinking. Do not smoke or chew gum or tobacco in the work
area.

9. Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. Use a wet cloth to
clean all walls, sills and any other surface where paint or dust is clinging. DO NOT
SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Use a high phosphate detergent or trisodium
phosphate (TSP) to wash and mop areas.

10. At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in a double plastic
bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose of properly.

11. Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to avoid carrying dust
into the rest to the dwelling. Wash work clothes separately. Wipe shoes off with a
wet rag that is then washed with the work clothes. Wash hair and body thoroughly
with soap and water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



Manuale di istruzioni

Avvertenza

PERICOLO! Pericolo all'apertura dell'apparecchio, poiché vengono esposte parti sotto tensione. Prima di procedere all'apertura,
staccare la spina dell'apparecchio per scollegarlo dalla rete. Prima della messa in funzione, controllare che il cavo di alimentazione,
il connettore e il cavo di prolunga non presentino danni elettrici e meccanici.

L'uso improprio dell'apparecchio ad aria calda (per es. il surriscaldamento del materiale) puo causare il rischio di incendio
e di esplosione, specialmente in prossimita di materiali combustibili e gas esplosivi. Non applicare sulla stessa posizione per
un tempo prolungato. Il calore pud raggiungere materiali infiammabili che non sono visibili.

Rischio di incendio e ustioni! Non toccare I'alloggiamento dell'elemento riscaldante e 1'ugello dell'aria quando
sono caldi poiché possono provocare ustioni. Attendere che I'apparecchio si raffreddi. Non orientare il flusso di aria
calda verso persone o animali. Prima di procedere alla sostituzione di un ugello o un serbatoio dopo I'uso, mettere I'appa-
recchio in posizione verticale rivolto verso il basso sulla sua superficie di appoggio e lasciare che si raffreddi completamente.
Se I'apparecchio ad aria calda in funzione si spegne autonomamente (rele termico), spegnerlo o disconnettere il cavo di alimentazione dalla
rete. Prima del riutilizzo, attendere che I'apparecchio si raffreddi.

Riavvio automatico! L'apparecchio € configurato in modo che si riawii automaticamente in stato acceso dopo un'interruzione di corrente
e il ritorno della tensione di alimentazione. L'apparecchio si regola sull'ultima/o temperatura/volume d'aria impostata/o.

Attenzione

La tensione nominale indicata sull'apparecchio deve corrispondere alla tensione di rete.

Per la protezione personale nei cantieri edili si raccomanda vivamente che I'apparecchio sia collegato a un interruttore Fl
(salvavita).

L'apparecchio dev'essere utilizzato sotto sorveglianza.

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di aimeno 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0
mentali o prive di esperienza e conoscenza purché siano sorvegliati 0 abbiano ricevuto istruzioni sull'utilizzo sicuro dell'ap-
parecchio e comprendano i rischi connessi all'utilizzo. Non consentire ai bambini di giocare con |'apparecchio. La pulizia e la
manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza sorveglianza.

Proteggere I'apparecchio dall'umidita e dal bagnato.

Le riparazioni dovranno essere eseqguite esclusivamente dai centri di assistenza autorizzati. Utilizzare solo con accessori
e pezzi di ricambio originali.

Q=S
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Notice d’utilisation

Avertissement

DANGER ! Danger lors de I'ouverture de I'outil, en raison de I'exposition de pieces sous tension. Avant d’ouvrir 'outil, le débrancher afin de
s'assurer qu'il est déconnecte du réseau électrique. Avant la mise en service, inspecter le cordon d'alimentation, le connecteur ainsi que la
rallonge a la recherche de dommages €lectriques et mécaniques.
Une utilisation non conforme de I'appareil a air chaud (par exemple, surchauffe du matériau) peut genérer un risque d’incendie et
d’explosion, en particulier s'il est employe a proximite de matériaux combustibles et de gaz explosifs. Ne pas I'appliquer au méme
|end(0|t trop longtemps. La chaleur peut mettre le feu a des matéeriaux inflammables qui ne sont pas dans le champ de vision de
‘opérateur.
Risque d’incendie et de briilure! Ne pas toucher I'élément chauffant nila buse d'air car ils sont briilants et peuvent causer des
brlures. Laisser I'outil refroidir. Ne pas diriger le courant d'air chaud sur des personnes ni sur des animaux. _ -
Avant de remplacer une buse ou de ranger I'outil apres utilisation, poser 'outil a la verticale sur sa surface d'appui et le laisser refroidir
entierement.
Si 'appareil a air chaud s'arréte de maniere autonome en cours de fonctionnement (relais thermique), éteignez I"appareil ou debranchez
I'alimentation électrique du reseau. Laissez I'appareil refroidir avant de le reutiliser.

c Redémarrage automatique! L 'appareil est (;onfi?uré pour redémarrer automatiquement lorsqu'il est allumé apres une coupure de
courant et un retour de la tension d'alimentation. Il se regle alors sur la derniére température/le dernier debit d’air configures.

Attention

La tension nominale indiquée sur I'outil doit correspondre a la tension du réseau électrique.

Pour la protection des personnes sur les sites de construction, nous recommandons vivement de raccorder I'outil & un
disjoncteur différentiel RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

L’outil doit étre utilisé sous la surveillance d’une autre personne.

Cet outil peut étre utilisé par des enfants des I'age de 8 ans ainsi que par des personnes aux facultés physiques, sensorielles

ou mentales réduites ou par des personnes manquant de connaissances et d'expérience sous surveillance ou apres formation

a 'utilisation en toute sécurité de I'outil si les dangers potentiels ont été compris. Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer avec
I'outil. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer I'outil ni procéder a des travaux d'entretien dessus s'ils ne sont pas surveillés.

Protéger I'outil de I’humidité et de I'eau.

@ Les réparations doivent uniquement étre effectuées par des points SAV agreés. A utiliser uniquement avec les accessoires
d’origine et pieces de rechange.



Manual de instrucciones

Advertencia

iPELIGRO! Al abrir la herramienta, quedan expuestas partes con corriente y por tanto existe el riesgo de producirse accidentes. Desconecte

la herramienta de la red eléctrica antes de abrirla. Antes de la puesta en marcha, compruebe el cable de alimentacion y el conector, as

como el cable prolongador, por si hubiera darios eléctricos 0 mecanicos.

El uso incorrecto de la herramienta de aire caliente (por ejemplo, por sobrecalentar el material) puede provocar un incendio o una

explosion, sobre todo si se encuentra cerca de materiales combustibles 0 gases explosivos. No la aplique en el mismo lugar durante
un tiempo prolongado. El calor puede prender materiales inflamables no visibles.

Peligro de incendio y de quemaduras. No toque la carcasa del elemento calefactor nila boquilla de aire cuando estén calientes, ya que

podrian producir quemaduras. Deje enfriar la herramienta. No apuntar con el flujo de aire caliente hacia personas o animales. Antes de sustituir una

boquilla o antes de almacenarla despugés de su uso, coloque la herramienta en posicion vertical en la superficie de apoyo y deje que se enfrie por completo.

Sila herramienta de aire caliente se apaga de forma autonoma durante el funcionamiento (relé térmico), apague la herramienta o desconecte

la fuente de alimentacion de la red eléctrica. Antes de volver a utilizar la herramienta, dejar que se enfrie.

Reinicio automatico. El dispositivo se configura de tal manera, que se enciende de nuevo automaticamente en estado conectado

tras una interrupcion del suministro de corriente y un retorno de la tension de alimentacion. El dispositivo se ajusta con la ltima

temperatura/flujo de aire ajustados.

Atencion
La tension de funcionamiento que se indica en la herramienta debe ser la misma que la tension de la red.

Para proteger al personal de la obra, se recomienda encarecidamente que la herramienta esté conectada a un interruptor
diferencial residual.

@ La herramienta debe utilizarse siempre con supervision.

Las personas mayores de 8 afos o con capacidad fisica, sensorial 0 mental reducida o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento
pueden utilizar esta herramienta si se les supervisa o se les dan instrucciones para utilizarla de forma segura y comprenden
los posibles peligros. No permita que los menores de edad jueguen con la herramienta. Los menores de edad no deben limpiar
la herramienta ni llevar a cabo trabajos de mantenimiento de la herramienta sin supervision.

@ Proteja la herramienta de la humedad y de superficies mojadas.
@ Solo podran realizar reparaciones los centros de servicios autorizados. Utilice solo accesorios y repuestos originales.



Manual de instrucoes

Aviso
PERIGO! Perigo ao abrir a ferramenta, ja que ocorre a exposicdo de pecas energizadas. Antes de abrir, tire a ferramenta da tomada para
garantir que foi feita a desconexdo da rede elétrica. Antes de colocar em operagdo, verifique o cabo de alimentag&o e o conector, e também
0 cabo de extensdo quanto a dano elétrico ou mecanico.
0 uso incorreto da ferramenta de ar quente (por exemplo, superaquecimento do material) pode causar um perigo de incéndio e
explosao, especialmente perto de materiais inflamaveis e gases explosivos. N&o aplique no mesmo local durante um longo
periodo. O calor pode incendiar materiais inflamaveis que ndo estao visiveis.
Perigo de incéndio e queimaduras! Nao toque a caixa do elemento de aquecimento e 0 bocal de ar quando estiverem quentes, pois poderao

A causar queimaduras. Deixe a ferramenta esfriar. Nao direcione o fluxo de ar quente para pessoas ou animais. Antes de substituir um bocal ou

armazend-lo apds o uso, cologue a ferramenta na posicédo vertical descendente, sobre sua superficie de apoio, e deixe até esfriar completamente.
Se a ferramenta de ar quente desligar sozinha durante a operagao (relé térmico), desligue a ferramenta ou desconecte-a da rede elétrica.
Deixe a ferramenta esfriar antes de usa-la novamente.
Reinicio automatico! O aparelho esta configurado de tal forma que, em estado ligado, ele reinicie automaticamente depois de uma
interrupcéo de alimentacéo da rede e retorno da tenséo de alimentag&o. Neste caso, 0 aparelho se ajusta a temperatura/ao volume
de ar ajustado por dltimo.

Cuidado

A tens@o nominal definida na ferramenta corresponde a tensao da rede elétrica.

Para protecéo individual em locais de construgao recomendamos fortemente que a ferramenta seja conectada a um
RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

@ A ferramenta deve ser operada sob supervisao.

Esta ferramenta pode ser usada por criangas com idade de 8 anos ou mais e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais reduzidas ou por pessoas sem experiéncia e conhecimento, se forem supervisionadas ou tiverem recebido instrugdes
sobre como usar a ferramenta com seguranga e compreenderem o0s perigos envolvidos. Nao permita que criancas brinquem
com a ferramenta. Criancas ndo tém permissao para limpar ou realizar trabalho de manutencéo na ferramenta, sem supervisao.

Proteja a ferramenta contra umidade e chuva.

Os reparos devem ser feitos somente por pontos de servigo autorizados. Utilizagdo restrita com acessorios e pecas de
substituicéo originais.



Gebruiksaanwijzing

Waarschuwing
GEVAAR! Gevaar bij het openen van de gereedschap, omdat onder spanning staande delen worden blootgesteld. Trek voor het openen de
stekker uit om loskoppeling van het net te garanderen. Voor ingebruikneming, netsnoer en de connector, alsook verlengkabel controleren
op elektrische en mechanische schade.
Onjuist gebruik van dit heteluchtgereedschap (bijv. door oververhitting van het materiaal) kan brand en explosiegevaar veroorzaken,
vooral nabij onbrandbare materialen en explosieve gassen. Pas het gereedschap nooit te lang op één positie toe. Hitte kan brandbaar
materiaal, dat niet zichtbaar is, ontsteken.
@ Gevaar voor brand en brandwonden! Raak de behuizing van het verwarmingselement en luchtmondstuk niet aan als deze heet zijn: deze
kunnen heet zijn en brandwonden veroorzaken. Laat het gereedschap afkoelen. Richt de heteluchtstraal nooit in de richting van mensen
of dieren. Plaats - voordat u een mondstuk vervangt of opslaat na gebruik - het gereedschap vertikaal op het standviak en laat het geheel afkoelen.
Als het heteluchtgereedschap tijdens het gebruik automatisch wordt uitgeschakeld (thermisch relais), schakel dan het gereedschap uit of
ontkoppel het van de netvoeding. Laat het gereedschap afkoelen voordat u het weer gebruikt.
Automatisch opnieuw starten! Het apparaat is zo geconfigureerd dat het in ingeschakelde toestand na onderbreking van de
netspanning en terugkeer van de stroomtoevoer automatisch weer wordt gestart. Hierbij wordt het apparaat op de laatst ingestelde
temperatuur/hoeveelheid lucht gezet.
Waarschuwing

Het voltage dat op het gereedschap is vermeld, moet overeenkomen met de netspanning.

Voor persoonlijke bescherming op de bouwplaats adviseren wij u dringend het gereedschap aan te sluiten op een aardlekscha-
kelaar (Aaard Lek Sschakelaar ).

@ Het gereedschap moet onder toezicht worden gebruikt.

Dit gereedschap mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuig-
lijke of verstandelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als deze worden begeleid of instructies hebben gekregen over
hoe de machine veilig te gebruiken en ze evt. gevaren begrijpen. Laat kinderen niet met het gereedschap spelen. Kinderen mogen
het gereedschap niet reinigen of onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het gereedschap uitvoeren zonder toezicht.

Bescherm het gereedschap tegenstoom en vocht.

Reparaties mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door geautoriseerde servicepunten. Gebruik uitsluitend toegestaan met
originele accessoires en onderdelen.



Betjeningsvejledning

Advarsel
FARE! Fare ved abning af veerktgjet, da stremfarende dele blotleegges. Far veerktajet abnes, skal stikket treekkes ud af stikdasen for at sikre,
at det afbrydes fra elnettet. For veerktojet seettes i drift, skal elforsyningsledningen og -stikket samt forleengerledningen kontrolleres for
elekiriske og mekaniske skader.
Forkert anvendelse af varmluftveerktgjet (f.eks. overophedning af materialet) kan skabe fare for brand og eksplosion, is&r i nerheden
af braendbare materialer og eksplosive gasarter. Ma ikke anvendes pa samme sted i lang tid ad gangen. Varmen kan antende
breendbare materialer, der ikke er synlige.
Risiko for ild og brand! Undlad at bergre varmeelementets hus og luftdysen , nér de er varme, da de kan forarsage forbreendinger.
Lad veerkipjet kole ned. Undlad at rette den varme luftstram mod mennesker eller dyr.
Far en dyse eller opbevaring udskiftes efter brug, skal veerktgjet s&ttes lodret ned pé sit underlag, sa det kan kale helt ned. [ DA
Hvis varmluftsveerktgjet slukker af sig selv, mens det er i drift (termisk relae), skal veerktgjet slukkes eller stramforsyningen frakobles fra
hovedkontakten. Lad vaerktgjet kgle af, for det anvendes pa ny.
Automatisk genindkobling! Apparatet er konfigureret til automatisk at koble til igen efter en stremafbrydelse, nar forsyningsspean-
dingen vender tilbage, hvis apparatet befinder sig i tilkoblet tilstand. | den forbindelse regulerer apparatet sig i henhold til den sidst
indstillede temperatur/Iuftstrgm.

Forsigtig
Den nominelle spaending, der er angivet pa varktgjet, skal stemme overens med netspandingen.

For at opretholde personernes sikkerhed pa byggepladsen anbefales det kraftigt at forbinde vaerktgjet til en fejlstramsafbryder,
RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

Veerktgjet skal betjenes under opsyn.

Dette veerktgj kan anvendes af barn, der er 8 ar gamle eller &ldre samt af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet vejledt i at bruge veerktajet pa en
sikker méde og forstar de risici, der er forbundet dermed. Barn ma ikke lege med veerktgjet. Barn ma ikke rense eller udfgre
vedligeholdelse af veerktgjet uden opsyn.

Beskyt vaerktgjet mod damp og fugt.

@ Reparationer bar kun foretages af autoriserede servicesteder. Ma kun anvendes med originalt tilbehgr og originale
reservedele.



Bruksanvisningen

Advarsel

FARE! Fare ved &pning av verktayet, da stremfgrende deler eksponeres. Far dpning ma pluggen til verktayet tas ut for & sikre at det ikke
er knyttet til stromnettet. For det tas i bruk ma man farst sjekke nettkabelen og kontakten, sa vel som forlengelseskabel, for elektriske og
mekaniske skader.

Feilaktig bruk av Hot Air Tool (f.eks. overoppheting av materialet) kan medfere fare for brann og eksplosjon, s&rlig nar brennstoff
og eksplosive gasser. |kke bruk det pa samme sted i for lang tid. Varmen kan antenne brennbare materialer som ikke er synlige.

Fare for brann og brannskader! Ikke rgr varmeelementets hus og luftdyse nér de er varme, da de kan forar-
sake forbrenninger. La verktgyet Kjole seg ned. Ikke rett den varme luftstrommen mot mennesker eller dyr. Far uts-
kiftning av dyse eller lagring etter bruk, skal verktgyet plasseres loddrett ned pa dens stéflate og fa kjsle seg ned helt.
Hvis varmluftsapparatet slar seg av under drift (termorelé), sldr du apparatet av eller kobler strammen fra nettspenningen. La apparatet kjgles
ned fgr du tar det i bruk igjen.

Automatisk ny start! Apparatet er konfigurert pa en slik méte at det starter pa nytt automatisk etter strembrudd og forsyningsspenningen
kommer tilbake hvis det er koblet inn. Apparatet stiller seg da inn pa sist innstilt temperatur/luftmengde.

Forsiktig

@ Spenningsverdien som er oppgitt p& verktayet, ma samsvare med nettspenningen.

For personlig beskyttelse pa anleggsplasser anbefaler vi pa det sterkeste at verktgyet kobles til en
RCCB (reststrgm vernebryter).

Verktayet skal betjenes under oppsyn.

@ Dette verktgyet kan brukes av barn i alderen 8 &r og oppover, og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner, eller mangel pa erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de er under oppsyn eller har blitt instruert i sikker bruk av verktgyet og
er inneforstatt med farene som er involvert. Ikke la barn fa leke med verktayet. Barn far ikke lov til & rengjare eller vedlikeholde
verktpyet uten oppsyn.

@ Beskytt verktgyet mot damp og fuktighet.
@ Reparasjoner skal bare utfgres av autoriserte servicesteder. Begrenset for bruk med originalt tilbehgr og reservedeler.



Kayttoohje

Varoitus

VAARA! Tyokalun avaamiseen liittyy vaara, koska jannitteiset osat tulevat esiin. Kytke tyokalu irti sahkoverkosta ennen avaamista, jotta laitteessa
ei varmasti ole jannitettd. Ennen kayttoonottoa tarkista virtajohto ja liitin seka jatkojohto sahkaisten ja mekaanisten vaurioiden varalta.

Kuumailmatyokalun epdasianmukainen kéytto (esim. materiaalin ylikuumentaminen) voi aiheuttaa tulipalo- ja rajahdysvaaran
erityisesti syttyvien materiaalien ja réjahdysalttiden kaasujen laheisyydessa. Ald kayta laitetta pitkd@n samaan kohtaan. Kuumuus voi
sytyttaa palavia materiaaleja, jotka eivét ole nakyvilla.

Tulipalon ja palovammojen vaara! Al4 kosketa lammityselementin koteloa ja ilmasuutinta,kun ne ovat kuumia,
silld ne voivat aiheuttaa palovammoja. Anna tyokalun jadhtyd. Ald suuntaa kuumaa ilmavirtaa kohti ihmisia tai elé-
imid. Ennen suuttimen vaihtoa tai varastointia aseta tyokalu pystysuoraan alas jalustalleen ja anna sen jadhtya kokonaan.
Jos Hot Air Tool kytkeytyy pois itsestaan (lamparele) kayton aikana, kytke tyokalu pois paalta tai irrota virransyotto verkosta. Anna tyokalun
jaahtya ennen uutta kayttoa.

Automaattinen uudelleenkdynnistyminen! Laite on konfiguroitu siten, ettd se padllekytketyssa tilassa kdynnistyy automaattisesti
uudelleen sen jalkeen, kun sahkonsyotdssa on ollut katkos ja syottojannite palautuu. Talloin laite sa&tad valinnaksi viimeksi asetetun
[dmpdtilan / iimamaaran.

Huomio
Tyokalussa ilmoitetun nimellisjannitteen on vastattava verkkojannitetta.

Inmisten suojaamiseksi rakennustyomailla suosittelemme ehdottomasti, etta tyokalu kytketdanylivirtasuojin varustettuun
@ vikavirtasuojakytkimeen (RCCB, Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

@ Tydkalua on kéytettava valvotusti.

Tata tyokalua saavat kayttad yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilGt, joiden fyysiset, aisteihin liittyvét tai henkiset kyvyt ovat alentuneet
tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heita valvotaan tai heille on annettu ohjest, kuinka tyokalua kaytetaan turvallisesti, ja
he ymmartavat siihen liittyvat vaarat. Ald anna lasten leikkid tyokalulla. Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa tyokalua ilman
valvontaa.

Suojaa tyokalu kosteudelta ja vedelta.

Korjauksia saavat suorittaa vain valtuutetut huoltopisteet. Vain alkuperaisten tarvikkeiden ja varaosien kaytto on sallittu.

Fl



Bruksanvisning

Varning

FARA! Fara d4 verktyget Gppnas eftersom strémftrande delar exponeras. Koppla frén verktyget innan det dppnas sa att det sakert ar skilt

frdn elndtet. Kontrollera innan verktyget tas i bruk att stromsladden och kontaktdonet samt forléngningssladden inte har nagra elektriska

eller mekaniska skador.

Felaktig anvandning av varmluftsverktyget (t.ex. dverhettning av materialet) kan framkalla risk for brand eller explosion, sarskilt i

narheten av brannbara material eller explosiva gaser. Applicera inte pa samma stélle under lang tid. Varmen kan antdnda bréannbara

material som ligger utom synhall.

Risk for brand och brannskada! Vidror inte varmelementets holje eller luftmunstycke ndr de dr varma efter-

som de kan valla brannskador. Lat verktyget svalna. Rikta inte det varma luftflddet mot manniskor eller djur. Satt

ned verktyget vertikalt pa dess basyta och lat det svalna helt fore byte av ett munstycke eller forvaring efter anvandning.

Om varmluftsverktyget stdnger av sig sjdlv nér det ar i bruk (termoreld), sténg av verktyget eller koppla fran nataggregatet fran nétstrombrytaren.
L&t verktyget svalna innan det anvands pa nytt.

Automatisk omstart! Apparaten dr konfigurerad sé att den i tillkopplat lage startar om automatiskt efter ett elavbrott och nér matnings-

spanningen 4r tillbaka. Apparaten regleras dé p& den senast instéllda temperaturen/luftméangden.

Viktigt

Den mérkspéanning som anges pa verktyget maste motsvara natspanningen.

For personligt skydd pa byggplatser rekommenderar vi bestdmt att verktyget ansluts till en jordfelsbrytare
@ (RCCB, Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

Verktyget méste anvandas under uppsikt.

Verktyget far anvandas av barn 6ver 8 ars alder eller av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga eller med
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, forutsatt att de star under uppsikt eller har instruerats om sédker anvandning av verktyget och
forstar de ddrmed forknippade riskerna. Lat inte barn leka med verktyget. Barn far inte rengora eller utfora underhallsarbeten
pa verktyget utan uppsikt.

Skydda verktyget mot fukt och vata.

Reparationer ska endast utforas av auktoriserade servicestallen. Far endast anvandas med originaltillbehér och origi-
nalreservdelar.



08nyieg xepopol

MNpoeidoroinon
KINAYNOZ! Kivouvog kartd To Gvotypa Tou epyaeiou Adyw e EkBeang ekaptnudtwy Tiou Bpiokovtat urtd evepyn Taon. Mpv amo To avolypa val
QMOOLVOEETE TO EPYAAEI0 Y1a val SlaohaAiCeTe TNV amoaivoeon amd TNy KpLa apox! pevpatog. Mpiv aro tn Bean o Aetroupyia va eEAEYKETE T0
KaAWSI0 TIapoyC PEVATOC Kat TO BUaa KaBWE Kat TO KAAWGIO TIPOEKTAONG WG TIPOC NAEKTPIKI KaL UNXQVIKI| (pd.
H eapapévn xprion Tou epyaeiov Beppol agpa (LY. urepBeppavan UAIKOD) UTIOPEL val TIPOKOAEOEL TIDPKayLA Kat Kivouvo EKpnéng,
eI6IKA KOVTA 0E EDPAEKTA LAIKA KAl EKPNKTIKA aepta. Mnv TO XpnotUoTIoLETe OTO (610 onueio yia mapatetapévo Xpoviko diaotnpa. H
Beppotna pmopei va avadAétet e0PAEKTA UAKA TI0L Gev daivovTal Pe To PATL.

Kivouvog mupkaylag kat eykaopatoc! Mnv ayyiete to mepifAnua tov Beppaviikol oTolkeiov Kat T0 akpoduaolo
agpa otav eival Beppd, kKabwe pmopolv va PokAnBoly eykavpata. Adriote To epyaAeio va kpuwaoel. Mnv katevBovete
N pon Beppol agpa mpo¢ avBpwroue 1 (wa. Mpv amod v avtkatdotaon evog akpoduaoiou 1 tnv amobrikevan Petd
M xpnon, va Betete 1o epyaheio Katakopuha Tavw otnv emdavela otnpLENC Tou Kal va To adrivete va Kpuwoel TEAEiwC.
Av 10 epyaAeio Beppiol agpa arevepyortonBet autopata evin Aetroupyer (BepuIkag NAEKTPOVOHOG), QTEVERYOTIOIOTE TO EPYAAE(O r) amoouvOEaTE
v Tpododoaia pedpaTog aro Ty Kupta Tiapoyr. Mpv To EmavaypnotpooloeTe, adrate T EPYAAEID Va KDUWTEL

Avtopatn emavekkivnen! H auokeur €xel puBPLOTEL £T01 WOTe va EEKIVA QUTOLATA, OTAV 1) CUOKEUN £lval evepyoToINpEV PET amo SlakoT
PEVPATOC Kat oTav emaTpéPel n Taon mapoxic. H auakeur pooappoletal otnv Teheutaia pubpiopévn Beppokpaocia / moootnTa agpa.

Mpoaooxn

Ta ovopacoTika otolkeia Taong mou avadEPovTal aTo EPYAAEI0 TIPETIEL VA AVTIOTOLXOUV TNV KUpLa Taan Tpododoaiac.

[0 TNV aTopIKr) TIpoaTacia o epyoTASic CUVIGTOUHE WOIATEPWC VA CUVOEETE TO EPYOAEIO 08 AODAAEIOSIOKATTTN
RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

H yprjon Tou epyaAciou TIPETEL va yiveTal Pe ETIOTTTEIQ.

To Tapov epyaAeio emITpETETaL Va YpnotpoToleltal amd maidld 8 eTwv Kal Tavw Kat amo ATopa e PEWUEVEC YUOIKEC, ALOBNTNPIAKES
] TIVEUATIKEC IKAVOTNTEC N ENELPN EUTEPIAC Kat yVwoewv EGOTOV ETITNPOLVTAL I EXOLV AAPEL 08NYIEC OXETIKA e TNV AoGaAN
Xpron Tou EPYAAEIOL Kal KATavoouv Touc auvadeic Kivdovoug. Mnv emitpenete oe maidla va maidovv pe 1o epyaieio. Ta madld
dev ertpéretat va kabapilouv 1) va oLVTNEOLV TO EPYAAEI0 XWPIC ETOTITE(.

Mpoatatelete 10 epyaleio amo vdpatpolg Kat vepo.

01 eiokevEC Ba mpémet va ekteholvral povo armo eEovatodotnpéva KEvipa a€PPIC. H xprion Tpémet va yivetal amokAEIOTIKA
Lie yviiola ageoovap Kat avtaAAaKTIKA.

°©r ©®3S



Kullanim kilavuzu

Uyari

Hayati Tehlike! Cihaz elekirige bagli iken iginin aciimasi tehlikelidir. Gizahin igini agmadan 6nce prizden cikartin. Cihazi isletime
almadan once elektrik baglanti kablosunu, figi ve uzatma kablosunu, elekiriksel ve mekanik hasarlara karsi kontrol edin.

Sicak hava fanlarinin uygun olmayan kullanimi sirasinda, ozellikle yanict maddelerin ve patlayici gazlarin yakininda yangin ve patlama
tehlikesi bulunmaktadir. Uzun stre ayni noktaya/yere tutulmamalidir. Isi, goriis alani digindaki yanict maddelere ulagabilir.

Yangin ve yanma tehlikesi! Cihaz sicakken rezistans muhafazasi veya sicak hava tifleme nozuluna dokunmayin. Gihazi kullandiktan
sonra sogutun. Sicak hava akimini insan veya hayvanlarin izerine yonlendirmeyin.

Memeyi degistirmeden once veya kullanim sonrasi depolamadan once cihazi dikey konuma getirin ve komple sogumasini bekleyin.
Isletim sirasinda sicak hava cihazi otomatik olarak kapanirsa (termik réle) cinaz kapatiimali veya cihazin elektrik beslemesi kesilmelidir.
Cihaz tekrar kullanilmadan 6nce cihazin sogumasi beklenmelidir,

Otomatik tekrar calistirmal Cihaz, caligir durumdayken beslemede kesinti olduktan sonra besleme geriliminin tekrar olusmasiyla
otomatik olarak tekrar calisacak sekilde konfigtre edilmistir. Bu sirada cihaz en son ayarlanan sicaklik / hava miktarina kendini ayarlar.

Dikkat
@ Cihaz izerindeki voltaj degeri sebekedeki voltaj degerine esit olmalidir.
Kullananin giivenligi agisindan cihazin ingaat sahasinda RCCB (Birikmis Akim Devre Kesici) devresine baglanmasini 6nemle
oneririz.

@ Cihaz uzman gozetimi attinda kullanimalidr,
GOzetim altinda tutulduklan takdirde veya cihazin gtivenli kullanimi ve bunun sonucunda ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlikeler hakkinda bilgilendirildikleri
takdirde bu cihaz, 8 yasinda ve daha biyik gocuklar tarafindan ve de psikolojik, duyusal veya zihinsel algilamasi diistik olan veya bilgi
ve deneyimi eksik olan kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir. Gocuklarin cihaz ile oynamasi yasakir. Temizlik islemi ve kullanici bakimi, gozetim
@ altinda olmayan gocuklar tarafindan yapilamaz.

Cihaz rutubetten ve nemden uzak tutun.

@ Tamir igleri yalnizca yetkili servis noktalarnda yapilabilir. Yalnizca orijinal aksesuarlar ve yedek parcalar ile kullaniabilir.



Instrukcja obstugi

Uwaga

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO! Zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas otwierania tego narzedzia, poniewaz czynnos¢ ta powodije odstonigcie czesci pod

/ f \ napieciem. Przed otwarciem narzedzia nalezy vvyj?c jego wiyczke z gniazdka sieciowego. Przed rozpoczeciem eksploatacii, nalezy sprawdzic
przewdd zasilania oraz ztgcze, jak i przewdd przedtuzajacy, pod katem uszkodzen elekirycznych i mechanicznych.
Zgrzewarka obstugiwana w nieprawictowy sposob (np. powodujgcy przegrzanie materiatu) moze spowodowac pozar lub eksplozje, sz-
czeglnie w obecnosci materiatow palnych i gazow wybuchowych. Nie przystawiac urzadzenia do tego samego elementu przez dtuzszy
czas. Ciepto wydzielane przez urzadzenie moze doprowadzi¢ do zaptonu materiatow tatwopalnych bedgcych poza polem widzenia.

c Niebezpieczeristwo zapalenia i poparzenia! Nie dotyka¢ obudowy elementu grzewczego i dyszy powietrznej, gdy elementy te sg
gorace, poniewaz moze to skutkowac poparzeniami. Nalezy odczekac, az narzedzie ostygnie. Nie wolno kierowac strumienia gorgcego
powietrza w strone ludzi lub zwierzat. Przed wymiang dyszy lub magazynowaniem po zakonczeniu pracy nalezy ustawic urzadzenie w
potozeniu pionowym na podstawie | odczekac, az catkowicie ostygnie.

Jezeli nagrzewnica powietrza samoczynnie wytaczy sie podczas pracy (przekaznik termoelekiryczny), wylgcz narzedzie Iub odtacz zasilacz od
sieci zasilajgeej. Przed ponownym uzyciem odczekaj, az narzedzie ostygnie.
Automatyczne ponowne uruchomienie! Urzadzenie jest tak skonfigurowane, ze gdy w czasie pracy urzgdzenia nastapi przerwa w
yi 23 facznosci z siecig elektryczng, to po przywrdceniu napiecia, urzgdzenie zacznie pracowac w ostatnio uzywanym ustawieniu (temperatura
/los¢ powietrze%.

Ostroznie
Napiecie znamionowe podane na urzadzeniu musi by¢ zgodne z napieciem zasilania sieciowego.

Aby zapewniC bezpieczenstwo na placu budowy stanowczo zaleca sig podtgczy¢ narzedzie do wytgcznika réznicowo - pragdowego
@ (RCCB - Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

@ Eksploatacja urzgdzenia moze odbywac sie jedynie pod nadzorem.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci od 8 roku zycia, 0soby 0 obnizonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umystowej
oraz 0soby z brakiem doswiadczenia lub niezbednej wiedzy - tylko jesli sg one pod ciggtym nadzorem lub zostaty przeszkolone w
obstudze urzgdzenia i rozumiejg zagrozenia wynikajace z tej obstugi. Nie pozwala¢ dzieciom bawi¢ sie urzadzeniem.

Narzedzie nalezy chronic przed wilgocia i zamoczeniem.

Naprawy powinny by¢ wykonywane jedynie przez autoryzowane punkty serwisowe. Narzedzie mozna eksploatowac tylko przy
uzyciu oryginalnych akcesoriow i czesci zamiennych.



Kezelési utmutato

Figyelmeztetés
VESZELY! A szerszam felnyitasa veszélyes, mert feszltség alatt Iévd alkatrészeket tartaimaz. Felnyitas eldtt csatlakoztassa le a szerszamot a
halozati aramforrasrol valg levalasztas erdekében. Az lizembe helyezés eldtt ellendrizze az elektromos haldzati kabelt és a csatlakozodugot,
valamint a hosszabbitot elekiromos és mechanikus meghibasodas tekintetében.
Aforrélevegds gép helytelen hasznalata (pl. az anyag tulmelegitése) tiizet vagy robbanast okozhat, kiiléndsen gyulékony anyagok
és robbanékony gazok kozelében. Ne alkalmazza hosszu ideig ugyanazon helyen. Felligyelet hidnyaban a hd hatasara a tlizveszélyes
anyagok meggyulladhatnak.
Tiiz- és égésisériilés-veszély! Ne érintse meg a flitéelem burkolatat és a leveg6fivokat, amikor forrok, mert égési sériiléseket
okozhatnak. Hagyja, hogy a gép kihljon. Ne iranyitsa a forro levegd aramlatat szemeélyek vagy allatok felé.
Aflvoka cseréje vagy haszndlat utdni eltarolasa eldtt helyezze a szerszamot fligg6legesen a tartéfeliletére, majd varjon, amig teljesen lehdil.
Ha a forrolevegds gép mikades kizben magatol kikapcsol (termikus relé), akkor kapcsolja ki a gépet vagy valassza le a haldzati kabelt az
elektromos halézatrdl. A ismételt hasznalatbavétel elGtt varja meg, amig a gép lehdl.
Automatikus ujrainditas! A késziilék gy van konfiguralva, hogy bekapcsolt dllapotban, az dramsziinet megsziinése €s a tapfeszliltség
visszadllasa utan automatikusan Ujraindul. Ekkor a kész(ilék a legutdbb bedllitott hdmérsékletre / levegémennyiségre all be.
Vigyazat
A gépen feltiintetett névleges fesziiltségnek meg kell felelnie a halozati fesziiltségnek.

Az épitkezési terliletek munkabiztonsdga érdekében erdsen ajanlott a szerszamot maradékaram-miikddtetésii aram-
kor-megszakitd eszkdzhoz (RCCB) csatlakoztatni.

@ A gépet izemeltetése kozben feliigyelni kell.

A szerszamot 8 éves és annal iddsebb gyermekek, csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis képességli személyek vagy
tapasztalatlan és képzetlen személyek csak felligyelet mellett vagy a biztonsagos kezelésre vonatkozo utasitasok alapjan és a
veszelyek ismeretében hasznalhatjak. Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek jatszanak a szerszammal. Gyermekek nem tisztithatjak
meg vagy hajthatnak végre karbantartasi munkalatot a szerszamon feltigyelet nélkil.

Ovja a szerszamot a vizt6l és nedvességtél.

A javitast kizarolag felhatalmazott szervizkdzpontok végezhetik. Kizarolag eredeti tartozékokkal és potalkatrészekkel
hasznalhato.



Navod k obsluze

Vystraha
NEBEZPECI! Nebezpeti pHi otevirani néstroje v dlisledku expozice Zivych ¢asti. Pred otevienim vytahnéte néstroj ze zasuvky, abyste
prerusili napdjeni ze sité. Pfed uvedenim do provozu zkontrolujte $iidiru napajeni a konektor, stejné jako prodiuzovaci kabel ohledné
elektrického a mechanického poskozeni.
Nespravné pouZiti horkovzduSného pfistroje (napf. prehrati materialu) miize vyvolat nebezpeci pozaru a vybuchu, zejména
v blizkosti hoflavych materiald a vybusnych plyn(i. NepouZivejte pfili§ dlouho na stejném misté. Teplo mliZe vznitit hoflavé
materialy, na které nevidite.
Nebezpeci vzniku pozaru a popalenin! Nedotykejte se krytu ohfivaciho prvku a vzduchové trysky, pokud jsou zhavé, mohou
zplsobitpopaleniny. Nechte pfistroj vychladnout. Nemifte proudem horkého vzduchu smérem, v némz se nachazeji osoby ¢i zvifata.
Pred vymeénou trysky nebo uskladnénim po pouZiti nastroj umistéte svisle doldi na povrch, na kterém bude stat, a nechte jgj zcela vychladnout.
Pokud se horkovzdusny pfistroj sam vypne v pribéhu provozu (tepelné relg), vypnéte hlavni spina¢ nebo odpojte napajeni pristroje
ze sité. Pred dalSim pouzitim ponechte pristroj vychladnout.
Automaticky opétny rozbéh! Pristroj je konfigurovany tak, Ze se v zapnutém stavu po preruSeni sitového pripojeni a obnoveni
piivodu elektrické energie automaticky zase rozbéhne. V takovém pfipadé se pristroj nastavi na naposledy nastavenou hodnotu
teploty / mnozstvi vzduchu.

Upozornéni

@ Jmenovité napéti uvedené na nastroji musi odpovidat napéti vedeni/sité.
Pro osobni ochranu na stavenisti diirazné doporucujeme nastroj pripojit k RCCB (proudovému chranici).

Nastroj musi byt provozovan pod dohledem.

@ Tento nastroj mohou pouZzivat déti ve véku 8 a vice let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovym Ci duSevnimi predpoklady
nebo osoby bez prislusnych zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud budou pod vhodnym dohledem, obdrZi pokyny ohledné bezpe¢ného
pouziti nastroje a pokud budou seznameny s moznymi riziky. Nedovolte détem, aby si s nastrojem hraly. Détem neni povoleno
Cistit nebo provadét udrzbu nastroje, pokud nejsou pod dohledem.

@ Chranite nastroj pred vihkosti.
Opravy by méla provadgt pouze autorizovana servisni stiediska. Néstroj smi byt pouzivan pouze s plivodnim pfislusenstvim
a nahradnimi dily.



Navodila za uporabo

Opozorilo

NEVARNO! Nevarnost pri odpiranju orodja, ko so zivi deli izpostavljeni. Pred odpiranjem izklopite orodje z elektriCne napeljave. Pred
zagonom preverite, da na napajalnem kablu in veznem elementu, kakor tudi podaljSku, ni elektricnih in mehanskih poskodb.

Nepravilna uporaba pihalnika vroega zraka (npr. pregrevanje materiala) lahko povzro¢i pozar ali eksplozijo, zlasti v blizini
vnetljivin snovi in eksplozivnih plinov. Ne uporabljajte dlje Casa na istem mestu. Vrocina lahko zaneti vnetljive materiala, ki se
jih ne vidi.

Nevarnost pozara in opeklin! Ne dotikajte se ohiSja grelnega elementa in zracne Sobe, ko sta vro¢a, saj lahko pride do
opeklin. Pustite orodje, da se ohladi. Pihalnika vro¢ega zraka ne usmerjajte v ljudi ali Zivali.

Pred zamenjavo Sobe ali pred shranjevanjem po uporabi postavite orodje navpicno navzdol na povrsino in pustite, da se popolnoma ohladi.
Ce se puhalnik vroCega zraka samodejno izklopi med delovanjem (toplotni rele), ga izKljucite ali odklopite od elekiricnega omrezja.
Pred ponovno uporabo poCakajte, da se ohladi.

Samodejni ponovni zagon! Vklopliena naprava se po omrezni prekinitvi in povratku napajalne napetosti samodejno ponovno zazene.
Pri tem se doseze nazadnje nastavljena vrednost temperature/koliCine zraka.

Previdnost
@ Napetost, navedena na orodju mora ustrezati napetosti elektricne napeljave.

Za 0sebno zaSCito na gradbiScih se toplo priporoca, da se orodje priklopi na
RCCB (Odklopnik na residualni tok).

@ Orodje je treba uporabljati pod nadzorom.

To orodije lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta starosti dalje in osebe z omejenimi fizicnimi, cutnimi ali umskimi sposobnostmi ali
o0sebe brez izkuSen;j in znanja, ¢e so pod nadzorom ali so dobili navodila glede varne uporabe orodja in razumejo nevarnosti,
ki obstajajo. Ne dovolite otrokom, da bi se igrali z orodjem. Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora Cistiti ali vzdrzevati orodja.

Orodje zaScitite pred vlago in mokroto.

@ Popravila lahko izvajajo le na pooblas¢enih servisih. Uporablja se lahko samo z originalnimi dodatki in rezervnimi deli.



Manual de utilizare

Avertisment
PERICOL! Pericol la deschiderea aparatului, intruct exista componente sub tensiune care sunt expuse. Inainte de a- deschide,
debransati aparatul pentru a va asigura cd nu este conectat la reteaua de alimentare. Inainte de punerea in functiune, verificati cablul
de alimentare, conectorul, precum si prelungitorul, pentru a va asigura ca nu exista defecte electrice si mecanice.

Utilizarea incorecta a aparatului cu aer cald (de ex. supraincalzirea materialului) poate prezenta pericol de incendiu si explozie,
in special in apropierea materialelor combustibile si a gazelor explozive. Nu aplicati in acelasi loc pentru o perioada indelungata.
Céldura poate aprinde materiale inflamabile care nu se afld in raza vizuala.

Pericol de incendiu si de arsuri! Nu atingeti carcasa elementului de incélzire si duza de aer cand sunt fierbinti, pentru ca pot pro-
voca arsuri. Lasati aparatul sa se raceascd. Nu indreptati jetul de aer cald in directia persoanelor sau a animalelor. Inainte de a inlocui
0 duzd sau inainte de a depozita dupa utilizare, asezati aparatul in pozitie verticala pe suprafata de sprijin si asteptati sa se raceasca complet.
Daca aparatul cu aer cald sg opreste in mod autonom in timpul functionarii (releu termic), opriti aparatul sau deconectati alimentarea
cu electricitate de la retea. Inainte de a relua utilizarea, lasati aparatul sa se raceasca.

@ Repornire automata! Aparatul este configurat sd reporneasca automat dupa intreruperea alimentarii si revenirea tensiunii de
alimentare. In acelasi timp, aparatul se regleaza la ultima temperaturd/cantitate de aer setata.

Precautii
Tensiunea nominala indicata pe aparat trebuie s& corespunda tensiunii retelei de alimentare.

Pentru protectia personald pe santierele de constructii, recomandam ferm ca aparatul sa fie conectat la un
RCCB (Residual Current Gircuit Breaker - intrerupator de curent diferential rezidual).

@ Aparatul trebuie utilizat sub supraveghere.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de 8 ani si peste, precum si de persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau
mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta si cunostinte doar daca sunt supravegheati sau au fost instruiti cu privire la modul
de utilizarea in siguranta a aparatului si au inteles pericolele implicate. Nu lasati copiii sa se joace cu aparatul. Copiii nu trebuie
sa curete sau sa efectueze lucrari de intretinere la aparat fara sa fie supravegheati.

Protejati aparatul de condens si umezeala.

Reparatiile trebuie efectuate doar de centrele de service autorizate. Trebuie utilizat exclusiv cu accesorii Si piese de
schimb originale.



Navod na obsluhu

Varovanie
NEBEZPECENSTVO! Pri otvoreni pristroja hrozi nebezpetenstvo, pretoze dojde k odkrytiu Casti nachadzajticich sa pod elektrickym
napatim. Pred otvorenim pristroja vytiahnite jeho zastrcku zo zasuvky. Pred uvedenim pristroja do prevadzky skontrolujte, Ci jeho
napdjaci kabel, zastrcka a pripadny predizovaci kabel nevykazuju elektrické a mechanické poskodenia.
Nespravne pouzivanie teplovzduSného pristroja (napr. prehrievanie materialu) moze sposobit nebezpecenstvo vzniku poziaru
a vybuchu, a to najma v blizkosti horfavych materidlov a vybusnych plynov. Prud horticeho vzduchu nesmerujte dihSiu dobu
na to isté miesto. Nadmerné teplo moze sposobit vznietenie horfavych materialov, ktoré sa nachadzaju mimo zorného pola.
Nebezpecenstvo vzniku poZiaru a popalenin! Nedotykajte sa horticeho krytu ohrievacieho prvku a vzduchovej dyzy, pretoze v
opacnom pripade moze dojst k vzniku popalenin. Pristroj nechajte vychladnut. Prid horticeho vzduchu nesmerujte na fudi a zvierata.
Pred vymenou dyzy alebo skladovanim po pouziti umiestnite pristroj vo zvislej polohe na podkladovu plochu a nechajte ho Uplne vychladndt.
Ak sa teplovzdu$ny pristroj pocas prevadzky samocinne vypne (tepelné relé), tak vypnite pristroj alebo napajaci zdroj odpojte od
elektrickej siete. Pristroj nechajte pred opatovnym pouzitim vychladnut.

Automaticky restart! Pristroj je nakonfigurovany tak, aby sa automaticky restartoval po zapnuti zariadenia po vypadku napéjania a
po obnoveni napajacieho napétia. Pritom sa obnovi nastavenie pristroja na poslednu nastavenu teplotu/objem vzduchu.

Pozor
Menovité napétie uvedené na pristroji musi zodpovedat sietovému napétiu.

Pre ochranu 0s6b na staveniskach dérazne odporucame, aby bol pristroj pripojeny k prudovému chranicu
_SK @ (angl. RCCB Residual Current Gircuit Breaker).

Pristroj sa musi pouzivat pod dohladom.
Tento pristroj smu pouzivat deti starSie ako 8 rokov a 0soby s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, senzorickymi alebo duSevnymi schopnostami
resp. s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti len vtedy, ak st pod dohladom alebo ak im boli poskytnuté pokyny tykajlce sa
bezpeCného pouzivania pristroja a tieto osoby rozumeju suvisiacim nebezpecenstvam. Neumoznite detom, aby sa s pristrojom
hrali. Deti nesmu Cistenie alebo Udrzbu pristroja vykonavat bez dohladu.

Pristroj chrante pred vihkom a mokrom.
Opravy smu vykondvat len autorizované servisné miesta. Smu sa pouzivat len originalne prisluSenstvo a nahradné diely.



PbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcnnoaTaLms

lMpenynpexpeHue

OMACHOCT! OnacHocT npi 0TBapsiHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTA Nopajyu OTKPUTY YacTy Noj, HanpexeHue. V3KnoyeTe NHCTpyMeHTa
MPeaV 0TBapsHe, 3a [1a CTe CUrYpHH, Ye & paskaueH 0T MPEXOBOTO 3axpaHBaHe. [pen BbBEX/IaHe B eKCTnoaTaLys, NpoBepeTe
3axpaHBaLLYA LLHYP 1 LLENCEHOTO CheaNHEHNE, KAKTO 1 YIBLMKATENHUS Kaben, 3a eNeKTPUYEcKa 11 MexaHnyHa nospea.

HenpasunHaTa ynotpe6a Ha MHCTPYMEHTA C ropeLL Bb3fyx (Hanp. NperpsisaHe Ha MaTepuana) MoXe Ja Npu4nH PUCK OT
noXap 1 eKCno3us, 0co68HO B GNIM30CT [0 3ananumn MaTepuani 1 n3Gyxn1Bi rasose. [la He ce npunara Ha efjHo U CbLLo
MACTO 3a bAro Bpeme. TonauHaTa MOXe Ja Bb3naaMeH NecHo3ananuMi Matepuanii, KOUTo He ca BUAUMA.

OnacHocT 0T noXap n nsrapsHe! He aokoceanTe KOpMyca Ha HarpeBaTenHs eNeMeHT U Bb3ayLlHaTa [1t03a , KOraro ca ropeLLy,
Tbl1 KATO MOXE [ia NPUYMHAT udrapsHus. OCTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTA [1a ce OXaau. He Haco4BanTe Bb3MyLLIHMS NOTOK KbM Xopa Wi
XXMBOTHM. [Tpeav NoaMAHa Ha [t03a Wi 3apsaiHo cref yrioTpeoa, NocTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTA BEPTUKA/IHO HA HEMOABVKHATA My MIOCKOCT My
11 TO OCTaBETE HAMbIHO [ M3CTUHE.  AKO MHCTPYMEHTBT 3a FOPELL, Bb3fyX CE U3KIM0UM Cam Mo BPeMe Ha excriioatalis (TepMopere),
W3KTTOYETE MHCTPYMEHTA UMK CTIPETE HEroBOTO 3axpaHBaHe OT eNeKTpOo3axpaHBalLara Mpexa. [peav 1a u3nosnagare 0THOBO, 0 0CTaBETe
[ia ce oxnagp.

ABTOMATMYHO NOBTOPHO CTApTUPaHe! YPeawT e KOH(UryprpaH Taka, Ye aBTOMaTIYHO A Ce CTapTupa NoBTOPHO NPH BKITKYEHO
CbCTOsHME CNEf, MPEKbCBAHE Ha ENEKTPIYECKATA MPEXa 1 BPbLLAHE HA 3aXPaHBALLOTO HarpexeHie. [pu ToBa ypesbT Ce HaCTpoviBa
Ha NocreaHaTa HacTPOeHa CTOMHOCT 3 TemMnepaTypa/pasxoz Ha BbazyX.

BHumaHue

HomuHaNHOTO HanpeXeHue, Noco4eHo BLPXY UHCTPYMEHTA, TPsi6Ba Ja 0TroBapst Ha HANPEXXEHETO HA 3axpaHBaLLiaTa Mpexa.

3a JM4Ha 3aLLMTa Ha CTPOVTENHI 00EKTVI HACTOSITENHO NPENoPbYBaMe MHCTPYMEHTLT Aa Oble CBbP3aH KbM
AN30T (AsTomatnyeH Mpekbeaay 3a OcTarbueH Tok).

C vHCTpymeHTa TpsibBa Ja ce onepyipa nog, HabntaeHue.

@ To31 UHCTPYMEHT MOXe Jia Ce M3M0n3Ba OT Aelia Ha 8 roauLiHa Bb3pacT 1 MOBEYE, KAKTO 1 OT /WL C HaMareH! (r3nyecku,
CETVIBH U MICUXYECKI Bb3MOXHOCTY U C JIANCA HA OMWKT 11 NMO3HAHWS, aKo Te ca Ha0MKAaBaHN Wi ca Ouin MHCTPYKTVPAHN
Kak [1a M3non3ear 6e30MacHo MHCTPYMEHTA 11 pa3bupar npom3TryaLLMTE OracHoOCTU. He no3BosnsBaiiTe Ha elia ja cu Urpasr ¢
VHCTPYMEHTA. He € No3BoMeHo AeLia Aa noumeTBar Wi ja M3BbPLUBAT paboTu Mo NoAApbXKKaTa Ha MHCTPYMeHTa 6e3 HabMoAeHMe.

@ MpenasBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTA OT HAMOKPSIHE 1 Bnara.

PemoHTUTE TPpsIGBa Ja CE M3BbPLLBAT CaMo OT 0TOPU3MPAHMTE LiEHTPOBE 3a 06CNyBaHe. OrpaHuyeH 3a yriotpe6a ¢ OpUrMHasHI
@ aKCcecoapy 1 pe3epBHU YacTu.



Kasutusjuhend

Hoiatus

OHT! Tooriista avamine on ohtlik, kuna selle sees on elektriliselt pingestatud osad. Enne avamist ihendage todriist fldisiliselt elektrivorgust
lahti. Enne kasutuselevdtmist kontrollige toitekaablit ja -pistikut ning pikenduskaablit elektriliste ja mehaaniliste kahjustuste suhtes.

Kuumaohutdariista valesti kasutamine (nt materjali ligne kuumutamine) voib pohjustada tule- ja plahvatusohtliku olukorra, eriti juhul
kui laheduses on kergestisittivaid materjale ja plahvatusohtlikke gaase. Arge suunake pikka aega tihte kohta. Kuumus voib stilidata
kuumutatava materjali all oleva kergestistttiva materjali.

Siittimise ja péletuse oht! Arge puudutage kuumutuselemendi korpust ja dhuotsakut, kui need on kuumad, kuna need voivad
pohjustada poletushaavu. Laske todriistal jahtuda. Arge suunaku kuuma ohu juga inimestele ega loomadele.

Enne otsaku asendamist ja enne t00riista kasutamise jarel hoiule panemist asetage todriist selle tugipinnale ja laske téielikult maha jahtuda.
Kui kuumadhufoon t00 kaigus iseseisvalt seiskub (termokaitse), ltilitage kuumadhufoon valja voi ihendage toitejuhe elektrivorgust lanti. Enne
uuesti kasutamist laske kuumadhufoonil jahtuda.

Automaatne taaskaivitus! Seade on konfigureeritud selliselt, et see kéivitub sissellitatud olekus automaatselt uuesti parast vorgutoite
katkemist ja toitepinge taastumist. Sealjuures kohandub seade viimasena seadistatud temperatuurile/dhu kogusele.

Ettevaatust!
Toitepinge peab vastama tooriistal kirjasolevale nimipingele.

Kasutajate ja teiste laheduses tootavate isikute kaitseks soovitame tungivalt iihendada todriista lekkevoolukaitsmega
vooluahelaga (RCCB Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

@ Tooriista kasutamisel on vajalik jarelevalve.

Lapsed (mitte alla 8-aastased lapsed) ning flilsilise, sensoorse voi vaimse puudega voi ebapiisavate kogemuste ja teadmistega
isikud voivad tooriista kasutada ainult padeva isiku jarelevalvel voi tingimusel, et neid on teavitatud ja juhendatud tooriista
ohutuks kasutamiseks ning et nad moistavad sellega seotud ohte. Arge lubage lastel toriistaga mangida. Lapsed ei voi todriista
puhastada ega hooldada ilma padeva isiku jarelevalveta.

Kaitske t0oriista vee ja niiskuse eest.

@ Remontimine on lubatud ainult volitatud hooldusesindustes. Kasutada voib ainult originaaltarvikuid ja -varuosi.



Naudojimo instrukcija

Ispéjimas
PAVOJUS! Atidarius prietaisg kyla pavojus, nes atveriamos jtampingosios dalys. Prie$ atidarydami atjunkite prietaisg nuo maitinimo
Saltinio. Prie$ pradédami prietaisg naudoti patikrinkite maitinimo laidg, kistuka ir ilginamajj kabelj bei jsitikinkite, ar ju elektrinés arba
mechaninés sudedamosios dalys néra pazeistos.
Jeigu karstojo oro prietaisas buty naudojamas ne pagal reikalavimus (pvz., perkaitinant medziagg), tuo atveju gali kilti gaisro ir
sprogimo pavojus, ypac greta liepsniyjy medziagy ar sprogiyjy dujy. Pernelyg ilgai netaikykite toje pacioje vietoje. Liepsniosios
medziagos, kurios néra matomos (jos yra uzstotos), nuo karscio gali uzsiliepsnoti.
Gaisro ir nudegimo pavojus! Nelieskite Sildymo elemento korpuso ir oro srauto antgalio , jeigu jie jkaite, nes jie gali nudeginti.
Palaukite, kol prietaisas ataus. KarSto oro srovés nenukreipkite zmogaus ar gyvuno link. Prie$ pakeisdami antgalj arba ruoSdami
sandeliuoti po naudojimo, pastatykite prietaisg vertikaliai Zemyn ant jo atraminio pavirSiaus ir palaukite, kol prietaisas visiskai ataus.
Jei karsto oro prietaisas veikdamas savaime iSsijungia (terminé relé), iSjunkite prietaisg arba atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo tinklo. Prie$
vél naudodami prietaisg leiskite jam atvesti.

Automatinis pakartotinis paleidimas! Jrenginys sukonfigliruotas taip, kad, jeigu jis buvo jjungtas, nutrakus maitinimui ir atktrus
maitinimg, jrenginys jjungiamas automatiskai. Siuo atveju jrenginyje nustatoma paskuting taikytoji temperatiros / oro kiekio verte.
Démesio
Jtampos diapazono verté, nurodyta ant prietaiso, turi atitikti maitinimo tinklo jtampos verte.
Siekiant statybos aikStelése uztikrinti asmenine saugg primygtinai rekomenduojame prietaisa prijungti naudojant
RCCB (Lieka,osios srovés valdomg jungtuvg).
@ Naudojamo prietaiso neleidziama palikti be prieziros.
Sj prietaisg leidziama naudoti 8 mety amziaus ar vyresniems vaikams ir riboty fiziniy, jutiminiy ar psichiniy gebéjimy ir nepa-
tyrusiems bei nepakankamo iSmanymo asmenims, jeigu jie yra prizitirimi arba jeigu jiems buvo paaiskintas saugus prietaiso

naudojimo budas ir jeigu jie supranta gresiancius pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su prietaisu. Vaikams be suaugusiyjy
priezitros neleidziama prietaisg valyti ar atlikti jo techninés priezitros darbg.

@ Prietaisg saugokite nuo gary ir drégmes.

Remontg turéty atlikti tik jgaliotosios prieziaros dirbtuvés. Leidziama naudoti tik su originaliaisiais priedais ir atsarginémis
dalimis.



Lietosanas pamaciba

Bridinajums
BISTAMI! Risks, atverot ierici, jo tiek atklatas spriegumu vadogas dalas. Pirms atvérsanas izvelciet ierices spraudni no kontakta,
lai nodroSinatu, ka ta ir atvienota no stravas tikla. Pirms ekspluatacijas uzsakSanas parbaudiet, vai stravas piesléguma vads un
pagarinatajvads nav elektriski vai mehaniski bojati.
Nepareiza gaisa silditaja izmantoSana (piem., materiala parkarseSana) var radit uguns un eksplozijas riskus, ipasi uzliesmojoSu
materialu un eksplozivu gazu tuvuma. Neizmantojiet ilglaicigi vienai un tai paSai vietai. Karstums var aizdedzinat uzliesmojoSus
materialus, kuri nav redzami.

Uguns un apdedzinasanas bistamiba! Neaiztieciet sildelementa korpusu un gaisa sprauslu , kad tie ir karsti, jo tie var izraisit
apdegumus. Laujiet iericei atdzist. Netemejiet karsta gaisa plusmu cilveku vai dzivnieku virziena. Pirms nomainit sprauslu vai novietot
ierici uzglabaSanai péc tas izmantoSanas, novietojiet to vertikala stavokii uz leju uz tas balsta pamatnes un laujiet tai pilniba atdzist.

Ja karsta gaisa sledzis pats izsledzas ierices darbibas laika (siltuma relejs), izsledziet ierici vai atvienojiet to no stravas padeves. Pirms
atkartotas lietoSanas atlauijiet iericei atdzist.

Automatiska atkartota ieslegSanas! lerice ir ta konfiguréta, ka ieslégta stavokli, pec stravas padeves parravuma un apgades sprieguma
atjaunoSanas, ta atkartoti automatiski iesledzas. Sada gadijuma ierice paSiestatas uz pédgjo iestatito temperattru / gaisa apjomu.

Uzmanibu
Nominalajam spriegumam, kur$ noradits uz ierices, ir jaatbilst stravas tikla spriegumam.

@ Lai nodroSinatu personisko aizsardzibu objekta, mes stingri iesakam aprikot ierici ar nopludes stravas aizsargsledzi
(RCCB) (Residual Gurrent Circuit Breaker).

@ lerices ekspluatacija ir jauzrauga.
lerici drikst izmantot berni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar samazinatam fiziskajam, sensoriskajam vai garigajam spejam, ka
art personas bez pieredzes vai zinaSanam, ja vini tiek uzraudziti vai ir sanemusi instrukcijas par droSu ierices izmantoSanu un
apzinas iespéjamos riskus. Nelaujiet berniem speléties ar ierici. Berniem nav atlauts tirit ierici vai veikt tas apkopi bez uzraudzibas.
‘ Sargajiet ierici no mitruma un slapjuma.

Remontu drikst veikt tikai pilnvarotas servisa iestades. Obligati jaizmanto kopa ar originalajiem piederumiem un rezerves
dalam.



Pyk0BOACTBO M0 3KCMyaTauum

Mpepynpexpaexne
OMACHO! Cobntofiatb 0CTOPOXHOCTb NP BCKPITUM aNnapara, T. K. NPW BCKPbITUN OTKPbIBAETCS CBOOOAHbIN JOCTYN K AETaNAM,
HaxoAALLMMCs Nof, HanpaxkeHnem. [epes BCKpbITIeM annapaTa yoeauTbCd, YTO annapaT OTKII0UeH 0T CeTi nuTaHIa. [lepe/; BBOLOM
annapata B aKcnnyaTaLuio npoBepuTh Kabesb CETEBOr0 NUTaHINA 11 BIATKY, & TaKkKe KabesbHbli YAIMHUTENb Ha Han41e BOSMOXHbIX
ANEKTPUYECKIX NI MEXaHNYECKIX NOBPEXAEHNI.

CyLLECTBYET OMACHOCTb NoXapa 1 B3pbiBa Npy HeHaeXaLLeM UCTIONb30BaHUIA annapata ropsyero Bosayxa (Hanp., neperpes
Matepuana), 0coGeHHO BONN3M BOCTNAMEHSIOLLMXCA MATEpIAOB 11 B3PbIBOOMACHBIX ra30B. He Mcnob3oBaTh annapat B OfHOM
TOYKE B TEYEHIE JONroro BpemMeHu. TennoBoe U3NyyeHiie MOXET CrPOBOLMPOBATb BOCMIAMEHEHIE FOPIOYMX MATEPUANoB,
HaXoJALLYXCS BHE MOAS 3pEHMs onepaTopa.

OnacHocTb no)kapa u oxora! Bo 136exaHne 0XKOroB He npuKacaTtbCst K ropsyemMy Koprnycy HarpeBaTesibHOro
aneMeHTa ¥ conny A9 nogadv Bosgyxa. [aTtb annapaTy oCTbiTb. He HanNpasnaTb CTPYIO ropsa4ero BO3Ayxa Ha
Mofen U XnBoTHbIX. Mepes TeM KaK 3aMeHWUTb COMMo WK MO 3aBepLUEHN UCTONb30BaHUA NMOMECTUTL annapar
Ha XpaHeHue, MocTaBUTb annapat B BEPTUKANbHOM MOMOXKEHUM HA ero OCHOBaHWE W AaTb €My MOJHOCTbIO OCTbITh.
Ecru YCTPOICTBO NOZA4Y ropa4ero Bo3zyXa Camo OTKIKHAETCA Mpy PaBoTe (TEMNOBOE PeNe), BLIKIHOUUTE UHCTPYMEHT WA OTKMIOYUTE MiATaHIe
0T CceTW. [epe; MOBTOPHbIM MCTIONb30BAHWEM JAITe MHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITb.

ABTOMATUYECKMIl MOBTOPHBINA NYCK! YCTPOACTB CKOH(UIypIpoBaHo Takim 06pasom, YTo N0C/e NpepbiBaHiig nojaum CeTesoro
MUTAHKS 1 ero NocreayrLLero BO306HOBEHMS, OHO MOBTOPHO 3anyckaeTcs. [1pn 3TOM YCTPOACTBO BbINOMHSAET PETYIMPOBKY HA
MOC/eHNE HACTPOEHHbIE 3HAYEHNS TeMNEepaTypbl/06bema Bo3ayxa.

BHumaHume!

YKa3aHHOe Ha annapare HOMUHANbHOE HanpsHXKeHUe [0/HKHO COOTBETCTBOBATL HAMPSKEHMIO B CETH.

B uensx nHaMB1aYyanbHoi 3ayTbl Ha CTPOUTENbHBIX NOLAJKAX Mbl HACTOATENBHO PEKOMEHAYeM, 4T00bI annapar Gbin
nogkntodeH K Y30 (Yetporcetso 3awmutHoro OTKoYeHNs).

He ocTaBngrh annapart pabotatb 6€3 npucMoTpa.

JleTvi B Bo3pacTe 8 NeT v cTaplie, a TakKe finla ¢ OrpaHiyeHHbIMI (DU3UYECKUMU, YMCTBEHHbBIMIA TN CEHCOPHbIMM
CMIOCOGHOCTAMM W HEOCTATOHHbIMM HABBIKAMM Y 3HAHAMU MOTYT MCMONb30BATb annapar UCKIOUUTENbHO Noj npcMoTpoM (IR
I NOCNE MOMYYEHUS MHCTPYKLMA Mo 6630MacHOMY MCMOMb30BaHNID annapara i NOHUMaHs BCeX CyLLECTBYHOLLMX PUCKOB. He
paspeLaTb JeTaM Urpath C annapartoM. He paspeLuartb AETSAM BbINOMHATL O4YUCTKY 1 TEXHUYECKOE 0OCNY)KMBaHIE annapara

0e3 npucmoTpa.
3almLaTh annapar 0T BO3AEVCTBIS BAAru U CbipoCTy.

@ PeMOHT Npoun3BoANTL TONbKO B aBTOPU30BAHHBIX CEPBUCHBIX LIEHTPaX. /1cnonb308aTh MCKNOYUTENBHO C OPUTMHANIbHBIMM
KOMNNEKTYLWNMN 1 3anaCcHbIMW YacTaAMN.

=)



Pérkthimi i Manualit Operativ origjinal

Vini re
RREZIK! Rrezik gjaté hapjes sé veglés, pasi ekspozohen pjesét aktive. Pérpara hapjes, shképuteni veglén pér té garantuar shképutjen
nga linja elektrike. Pérpara se ta vini né puné, kontrolloni kordonin elektrik dhe spinén, si dhe zgjatuesin pér déme t€ mundshme
elektrike ose mekanike.
Pérdorimi i gabuar i veglés me ajér té nxehté (p.sh. mbinxehja e materialit) mund t€ shkaktojé njé rrezik zjarri ose shpérthimi,
sidomos prané materialeve té djegshme dhe gazeve shpérthyese. Mos e ushtroni né té njéjtin vend pér koheé té gjaté. Nxehtésia
mund té ndezé materialet e ndezshme gé nuk i keni né fushépamje.
Rrezik zjarri dhe djegie! Mos prekni kasén e elementit ngrohés dhe grykén e ajrit kur jané té nxehta pasi mund té shkaktojné
djegie. Léreni veglén té ftohet. Mos e drejtoni rrymén e ajrit té nxehté né drejtimin e njerézve ose té kafshéve.
Pérpara se té ndérroni grykén ose gjaté magazinimit pas pérdorimit, vendoseni veglén pingul pér poshté mbi sipérfagen mbésh-
tetése dhe Iéreni té ftohet térésisht.
Nése vegla me ajér té nxehté fiket né ményré autonome gjaté pérdorimit (releja termike), fikeni veglén ose shképuteni nga priza e
rrjetit elektrik. Para se ta pérdorni pérséri, léreni veglén gé té ftohet.
Rindezja automatike! Pajisja éshté e konfiguruar né menyre té tillé gé, nga gjendja e fikur si rezultat i shképutjes sé energjisé ajo
té rindizet automatikisht pas rikthimit t& energjisé. Né kété rast, pajisja vazhdon punén né temperaturén / véllimin e ajrit té caktuar
herén e fundit.

Kujdes
Vlera e tensionit e deklaruar mbi vegél duhet t€ pérkojé me tensionin e linjés elekirike.
Pér mbrojtje personale né terrene ndértimi rekomandojmé sé tepérmi gé vegla té lidhet me
RCCB (Residual Current Gircuit Breaker; automat pér rrymeé té mbetur elektrike).

@ Vegla duhet pérdorur nén mbikéqyrje.

Kjo vegél mund té pérdoret nga fémijé 8 vjec e lart dhe nga persona me aftési té reduktuara fizike, ndijore ose mendore, ose
me mungesé pérvoje dhe njohurish nése jané nén mbikéqyrje ose nése jané udhézuar se si ta pérdorin veglén né ményré té
sigurt dhe se ¢faré rrezigesh pérmban. Mos i lini fémijét té luajné me veglén. FEmijét nuk duhen lejuar ta pastrojné apo té
kryejné veprime mirémbajtjeje pér veglén, pa mbikéqyrjen pérkatése.

Mbrojeni veglén nga thatésia dhe lagéshtia.

Riparimet duhen kryer vetém nga pikat e autorizuara té shérbimit. Kufizuar pér pérdorim me aksesoré dhe pjesé origjinale
kémbimi.



Prijevod izvorni operativni Priru¢nika

Upozorenje

OPASNOST! Opasnost pri otvaranju alata zbog izlaganja dijelova pod naponom. Prije otvaranja izvucite utika¢ alata kako biste ga
odvojili od mreznog napona. Prije pusStanja u pogon provjerite postoje li na kabelu napajanja i prikljucku, kao i na produznom kabelu
bilo kakva elektricna ili mehanicka ostecenja.

Nepravilna uporaba pistolja za vruci zrak (npr. pregrijavanje materijala) moze uzrokovati opasnost od pozara i eksplozije,
0sobito u blizini zapaljivih materijala i eksplozivnih plinova. Ne primjenjujte alat dugo vrijeme na istom mjestu. Vru¢ina moze
zapaliti zapaljive materijale koji nisu vidljivi.

Opasnost od pozara i opeklina! Ne dodirujte kucista grijaceg elementa i zrane mlaznice kad su vruca jer mogu uzrokovati
opekline. Pustite da se alat ohladi. Ne usmjeravajte struju vru¢eg zraka u osobe ili zivotinje. Prije zamjene mlaznice ili skladiStenja
nakon uporabe, postavite alat okomito nadolje na njegovu stajacu povrSinu i ostavite ga da se potpuno ohladi.

Ako se pistolj za vruci zrak tijekom rada samostalno iskljuci (termicki relej), iskljucite ga ili ga odvojite od mreznog napajanja. Prije
ponovne uporabe ostavite pistolj da se ohladi.

Automatsko ponovno pokretanje! Uredaj je konfiguriran tako, da se u ukljucenom stanju nakon prekida i povratka mreznog napajanja
automatski ponovno pokrece. Pritom se uredaj regulira na posljednju namjeStenu temperaturu / koliCinu zraka.

Oprez

®

Nazivni napon naveden na alatu mora odgovarati mreznom naponu.

Za osobnu zastitu na gradilistima izri€ito preporu¢amo da se alat prikljuci na diferencijalnu zastitnu sklopku

RCCB (Residual Current Circuit Breaker).

Alatom se mora rukovati pod nadzorom.

Ovaj alat mogu koristiti djeca u dobi od 8 godina ili starija te 0sobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili duSevnih sposobnosti ili s
nedostatkom iskustva i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su dobili upute o sigurnoj uporabi alata te razumiju opasnosti koje
iz njega proizlaze. Ne dopustajte djeci da se igraju alatom. Djeci nije dopuSteno CiScenje alata ili izvodenje radova odrzavanja
na alatu bez nadzora.

Zastitite alat od vlage i mokrine.

Popravke smiju vrSiti samo ovlasteni servisi. Ograniceno na uporabu s originalnom dodatnom opremom i rezervnim
dijelovima.



Prevod originalnog Uputstvo

Upozorenje
OPASNOST! Opasnost prilikom otvaranja alata zbog nezasticenih delova pod naponom. Pre otvaranja iskopCajte alat iz elektriCne
mreze. Pre pustanja u rad proverite elektricni kabl i konektor kao i produzni kabla na elektricna i mehaniCka oStecenja.
Nepravilna upotreba fena za vreli vazduh (npr. pregrejavanje materijala) moze prouzrokovati opasnost od pozara i eksplozije,
naroCito blizu zapaljivih materijala i eksplozivnih gasova. Nemojte primenjivati alat duzi vremenski period na istom mestu.
Toplota moze upaliti zapaljivi materijal koji nisu u vidnom polju.
Opasnost od pozara i opekotina! Ne dodirujte kuciste grejaca i nastavak za vazduh kada su vreli, jer se mogu prouzrokovati
opekotine. Neka alat ohladi. Ne usmeravajte protok vrelog vazduha prema ljudima ili zivotinjama.
Pre zamene nastavka ili skladiStenja nakon upotrebe postavite alat vertikalno nanize na njegovoj povrsini za stajanja i sacekajte da
se kompletno ohladi.
Ako se alat za vruci vazduh iskljuci samostalno tokom rada (termicki relej), iskljucite alat ili prekinite napajanje strujom sa mreze.
Pre ponovne upotrebe, ostavite alat da se ohladi.
Automatsko ponovno pokretanje! Uredaj je konfigurisan tako da se automatski ponovo pokrece kada se ukljuci nakon nestanka
struje i kada se napon napajanja vrati. Uredaj se pritom podeSava na zadnju postavljenu temperaturu / koliCinu vazduha.

Oprez
Navedeni nominalni napon na alatu mora da odgovara naponu elektricne mreze.

Radi licne zastite na gradilistima izriGito preporucujemo prikljucivanje alata na RCCB sklopku
@ (Zastitni Uredaj Diferencijalne Struje).

@ Alat mora da bude koriS¢en pod nadzorom.

Ovaj alat moze da bude koriS¢en od strane dece starosti 8 godina ili iznad i od strane osoba sa smanjenim fizickim, senzorskim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, ako su pod nadzorom ili su upuceni o bezbednoj upotrebi alata
i razumeju povezane opasnosti. Ne dozvoljavajte deci da se igraju sa alatom. Deci nije dozvoljeno da Ciste ili odrzavaju alat
bez nadzora.

_SR_ ‘ Zastitite alat od viage i vode.

@ Popravke smeju samo sprovoditi ovlaS¢eni servisi. Upotreba je ograni¢ena sa originalnim priborima i rezervnim delovima.



Mpesog oa MpUPaYHUKOT HA OPUrMHANHNOT KOPUCHUK

lMpeaynpepyBame

ONACHOCT! OnacHocT npw 0TBOparbe Ha anatoTo, NOPaaN U3N0XEHOCT Ha 1EN0BM Nof, HanoH. [pef, 0TBOparbe, UCKYYeTe ro
anartot o LUTeKep 3a [ja 00e306/1Te MPEKUH Ha MoBP3YBarbeTO CO eNeKTpIYHaTa Mpexa. Mpef a NoYHeTe Co KOPUCTEHbE Ha
anaroT, NPOBEPETE 0 CTPYjHUOT KabEeN 1 NPUKIYYOKOT, KaKO 1 MPOAOIIKHIOT Kaben 3a fia YTBPANTE MOXHM ENEKTPAYHI 11 MEXaHIYKIA
OLUTETYBaHbA.

HenpasunHata ynotpeoa Ha Hot Air Tool (Ha np. nperpesarbe Ha MatepujanoT) MoXe Aa Npeau3Biika OMacHOCT of, noXap
W EKCMNO3uja, 0CO0EHO BO O/M3IMHA Ha 3ananvBy MaTepujani 1 KCI031BHI racoBy. He HaHecyBajTe ro anatoT Ha UCTOTO
MECTO NOA0NrOTPAjHO. TOMMMHATA MOXKE Aa v 3ananu 3anannBuTe MatTepujanii KOULLTO He TV rneaare.

OnacHocT o/, NoXkap v u3ropernuum! He fonvpajTe ro KyKULLTETO Ha eNeMEHTOT 3a rpeetbe 1 BO3AyLLUHATA MiasHILA Kora ce
XKELLIKV, OUAEJKY MOXKE 13 NPeAV3BUKaaT U3ropernu. MoyekajTe Ja ce uanaaym anator. He HacodyBajTe ro MPOTOKOT Ha KEXOK
BO3ZyX BO MpaBeLl Ha Nyr'e 1 BOTHL. Mpef A ja 3amMeHuTe MiasHiLiaTa win ia ro CKnaavpate anaToT 3a yrioTpeda, MocTaseTe ro
BEPTUKANHO HAZ0Ny Ha NOBPLLIMHATA HA KOJALLITO CTOM 1 MOYEKajTe LIENIOCHO /1A C8 N3Nay.

JloKOnKy MHAYCTPICKUOT cheH (Hot Air Tool) caMocTojHO Ce MCKNY4 BO TEKOT Ha paboTeH-eTo (TepMareH perej), UCKyyeTe ja anarkara
WK OTNOBP3ETE IO HAMOjYBAHETO CO ENIEKTPIYHA EHEPruja Of] TIaBHOTO HarojyBarbe. [pef NOBTOPHO KOPUCTEH-E, [103BOMETE anatkara
Jia ce nuanagu.
ABTOMATCKO NpecTapTyBatbe! YpenoT e KoH(UrypupaH Taka LWTo UCTUOT aBTOMATCKY Ke Ce NPecTapTyBa Kora Ke Guag BKITy4eH
110 MPEKIIH Ha HarojyBarbeTO CO eNEKTPUYHA EHEPrifja 11 Kora NOBTOPHO Ke Ce BPaTU HarojyBarbeTo CO eNeKTpUYHa eHeprirja. Ypeaot
Ce Nnpunaroysa KoH NocrneaHara 3afaeHa Temneparypa / BonyMeH Ha BO3AYX.
OnomeHa

HanoHOT HaBefieH Ha anatoT Mopa [a 0[roBapa Ha HanoHOT Ha eNeKkTpUYHaTa Mpexa.
3a Nin4Ha 3allThTa Ha rpaaunnLLITaTa, CTPOro Npenopadysame anarot fja ouae nospsaH co RCCB

@ (PeanpyaneH npekuHysay Ha CTpyjHOTO KOno).
Co anatot mopa fa ce pakyBa nog, Hag3op.

@ OBOj anat ype[, MoXe [ia ro KopucTar Jiela Ha BO3pacT 07, 8 1 MOBEKE MoAvHM 11 nLa CO HaManeHn (U3NYKKM, CETUHI U
MEHTa/HX CIOCOBHOCTM I HELIOBOJTHO UCKYCHI N 00y4eHN NnLia, I0KOMKY Ce HaArneayBaar uiv UM ce faaar MHCTPYKLK

32 KOpPKCTeHe Ha anatoT Ha 6e306eeH HauWH 1 1M Ce 06jacHaT MOXHITE OMacHOCTW. He 103BOMYBajTE MM Ha Jieuara fja cu
@ urpaar co anarot. [leuara He CMee Ja ja yicTarta Unu 4a U3BpLUYBaaT 0fp)KyBarbe Ha anaTot 6e3 Haa3op.

3aliTuTe ro anatoT of BoAa u Bnara.

@ MonpaBKuTe Tpeba Ja rv U3BeyBaaT camo oBnacTeHun ceppucepi. OrpaHndeHa Ha yroTpeGa co OpUriHanHa AonoNHUTENHA
onpema u pe3epBHU [1EN0BM.



Mepeknap opuriHany KepiBHULTBO KOpMCTyBaya

YBara
HEBE3MEYHO! Hebe3neyHo BigKpMBaTI IHCTPYMEHT 3a HAsiBHOCTI HE3AXMLLIEHWX AieTanen Mif Hanpyrot. [epes TuM, aK BiokpuTi
IHCTPYMEHT, BIfK/IOYITb MOTO Bifl €NEKTPUYHOI Mepexi. Mepes 3acTOCYBaHHAM IHCTPYMEHTA NepesipTe LWHYP i 3'eAHyBay
EMEKTPOXXVBIIEHHA Ta NMOAOBXYBA/IbHUI KA0eSb Ha HAsiBHICTb ENEKTPUYHIAX | MEXAHIYHIX YLLIKOIXKEHD.
HenpaBunbHe BUKOPUCTaHHS iHCTpyMeHTa Hot Air (Hanpuknag, neperpiBaHHs Matepiany) MoXe CrpUYMHATA 3aiMaHHs Ta
3arpo3y Bubyxy, 0co6/1Bo No6n3y 3anMUCTUX MaTepianis i BMOYXOBUX rasis. He 3acTOCOBYBATI Ha OAHOMY MICLLi MPOTAroM
TPUBANOro Yacy. HarpiBaHHs MOXXeE CrPUYUHIATIA 3aiMaHHs BOrHEHe0e3neyH1x MaTepianis, ski He 3HaX0AATbCS B MOJTi 30pY.

Heb6e3neka noxexi Ta oniky! He TopkaTtucs Kopryca HarpiBasibHOro efieMeHTa Ta NoBITPSIHOMO COMMa , KOy BOHU rapsiyi, Tak
K LIe MOXE CMPUYMHIATI OMiKW. 3NMLLTE IHCTPYMEHT OXOMOHYTU. He HanpasnsiTyi MoTiK rapsyoro MoBiTps Ha tofer abo TBapyH.
[epes 3amiHoK0 cora abo 36epiraHHaM MiCNs BUKOPUCTAHHS NOCTABTE IHCTPYMEHT BEPTVKASIbHO Ha MOBEPXHHO | 3a/IMLLITE OXOSIOHYTH.
FAKLLIO MPUCTPIN MO rapsHoro NOBITPS CaM BIMIKAETHCS Mif, 4ac POOOT (TENFOBE PENE), BUMKHITH IHCTPYMEHT ab0 Bifl €1HAIATE XKIBMEHHS
BiZl Mepexi. lepe; NoBTOPHIM BUAKOPWCTAHHAM QiATe IHCTPYMEHTY OXONOHYTH.
ABTOMATUYHUIA NOBTOPHMIA 3anyck! [ToUCTPIl CKOHCTPYAOBAHMIA TaK, LLO 32 YBIMKHEHOIO CTaHy MICAS BiAKMOYEHHS eNEKTPOeHepril
Ta ii NOBTOPHOTO BK/MKOYEHHS BiH aBTOMATUYHO BMUKAETLCS. [1pK LibOMY MPUCTPI HANALLTOBYETHCH Ha OCTAHHIO BCTAHOBMEHY
TemMneparypy/BuTpary nositps.

06epexHo!
HomiHanbHa Hanpyra, 3a3HayeHa Ha iHCTPYMEHTI, NOBUHHA BiNOBIAATW HANPY3i B MEPEXI.

[ins 3a6e3neyeHHs BNacHo! 6e3rnekn Ha OyiBeNibHUX MaiaHu/Kax HarasbHO PEKOMEHAYETLCA Mifl'€IHYBATN iHCTPYMEHT
10 RCCB (aBTOMaTWUyHMiA BUMUKAY AUEPEHLINHOTO CTPYMY).

[HCTPYMEHT CNifl, BUKOPUCTOBYBATY Mif, HArNSAA0M.

. JliTam Bikom Bif, 8 POKiB i 0c06amm 3 I3UYHIMM, CEHCOPHUMIA a0 PO3YMOBUMU 0OMEXEHHAMM, 200 HE0CTATHIM AOCBIL, i
3HaHHSAM 3a00POHSETHCS BUKOPUCTOBYBATM IHCTPYMEHT 663 Harfsily ab0 6e3 HaJaHHs! IHCTPYKLLNA 3 6e3MeYHOr0 BUKOPUCTAHHS |
NOSACHEHHS NOTEHLLNHOI Hebe3nekw. [liTam 3a00pOHAETLCS rpaTi 3 iHCTPYMEHTOM. [liTsiM 3a60POHSAETHCS MUTK @00 BIKOHYBATY
TEXHIYHi pob0TI 3 ekcnnyarawii 6e3 Harnsay.

@ [HCTPYMEHT HEOOXiAHO 3axMLLATL Bif, CUPOCTI Ta BOSIOTM.

PeMOHTHiI po60TK NOBVHHI BUKOHYBATUCS NULLE B CNELiani3oBaHNX CepBiCHNX LeHTpax. [103BONAETbCS BUKOPUCTOBYBATH
NLLIE OpUriHanbHi AeTani Ta 0OKpemi 3anyacTuHW.



Anwendung/Application/Application/ Aplicacion/ Aplicacéo/ Applicazione / Applicatie / Anvendelse / Applicering/Bruk/ Kayttotarkoitus / Xprioeig
[I [I Uygulamalar / Zastosowanie / Alkalmazas / Pouziti / Pouzitie / Domenii de utilizare / Uporaba / Ynotpe6a / Rakendus / Taikymas / Pielietojums /

MpumeHeHue / Pérdorim / Uporaba / Primena / YnoTtpe6a / 3acTocyBaHHS

Schrumpfen, Verformen, Trocknen, Klebverbinden, Auftauen Deutsch
Shrinking, Deforming, Drying, Joining adhesives, Defrosting English
rétraction, déformation, séchage, assemblage par adhésifs, dégivrage [taliano
Reduccion, deformacidn, secado, unién de adhesivos, descongelacion Francais
Encolhimento, deformacéo, secagem, adesivos de unido, descongelamento Espafiol
Termoretrazione, deformazione, asciugatura, incollaggio, scongelamento Portugués
Krimpen, vervormen, drogen, lijmverbindingen, ontdooien Nederland
Krympning, deformering, tarring, sammentfgjning af kleebemidler, afrimning Dansk
Krymping, deformering, terking, forene bindemiddel, avising Norsk
Kutistus, muotoilu, kuivaus, limojen liittdminen, sulatus ja&sta Suomi
Krympning, deformering, torkning, hopfogning av bindemedel, avfrostning Svenska
Yuppikvwon, TapapopOWan, OTEWWHA, KOMNACELS, amomaywon EAANVIKa
Biiziilme, bicim degistirme, kurutma, tutkal, buzunu ¢ozdirme Tirkge
obkurczanie, deformowanie, suszenie, faczenie klejow, rozmrazanie Polski
Zsugoritas, Deformalds, Szdritds, Tapaddanyagok dsszeillesztése, Jégtelenités Magyar
Smrstovani, deformace, suSeni, spojovani lepidel, odmrazovani Cesky
ZmrStovanie, deformovanie, susenie, spajanie lepidiel, odmrazovanie Slovensko
contractie, deformare, uscare, lipirea adezivilor, dezghetare Roméana
kréenje, deformacija, suSenje, spajanie lepil, odmrzovanje Slovensky
CyBare, feopMmupare, 13cylaBaHe, aaxe3vBHO CBbP3BAHE, PasMpassiBaHe Bbnrapcku
kahandamine, vormimine, kuivatamine, kleepimine, j&d sulatamine Eesti
traukinimas, deformavimas, dziovinimas, Klijavimas, atSildymas Lietuviu
SamazinaSana, deformacija, Zavesana, lmesana, atkauseSana LatvieSu
ycaaKa, (hOPMOBKA, CYLLKA, 3aKPENEHNE KNEeBbIX COBANHEHMIA, OTTauBaHNe Pycckuii
Tkurrje, deformim, tharje, bashkim ngjitésesh, shkrirje Shaiptar
Stezanje, deformiranje, susenje, spajanje ljepila, odmrzavanje Hrvatska
Skupljanje, deformisanje, susenje, spajanje lepkova, odmrzavanje Cpricku
Cobvparbe, Aethopmmparbe, CyLLerbe, Nenina 3a cocTaByBarbe, 0AMp3HyBatbe MaKezIoHCKI

Ycanka, [lechopmaist, CyLuinHs, 3'eaHaHHS Kneilka cTpiyka, PO3MOPOXYBaHHS YkpaiHchKuiA
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SOLANO AT

V~ 100 120 220 230
Hz 50/60 50/60 60 50/60
w 1500 1800 2100 2300
g 730
Ibs 1.61
£ 50 — 650
855 °F 120 - 1200
I/min (20°C) 160 — 300 [550]
cfm (68° F) 57-10.6[194]
WU dB (A) <65
m/s? <25(K=15)
b a) mm/inch 240/9.5
a é; b) mm / inch 75/3.0
—L ¢) mm / inch 275/10.8

e [of

Technical data and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



Ein- / Aus-Taste

On/off button

Tasto Acc./Spento

Touche marche/arrét

Tecla On/Off

Tecla liga/desliga

Aan/uit-toets

Teend-/sluk-knap

P&/Av-knapp
Paalle-/pois-painike
Till-/frén-knapp

MAfKTPO evepyotioinonc/amevepyoroinonc
Ac/kapat tusu

Przycisk wigczania/wytaczania
Be- / kikapcsold gomb

Tlacitko ZAP / VYP

Tipka za vklop/izklop

Tasta Pornire/Qprire
Zapinac/vypinaC

ByToH Brk./M3kn.
Sisse-/valjalilitusklahv

Jiungimo / i8jungimo mygtukas
lesl./izsl. tausting

KHonka BK/1./BbIK1.

Butoni i ndezjes/fikjes

Tipka za ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje
Taster za ukljucenje/iskljucenje
Konye 3a BKiy4yBarbe/MCKIyYyBarbe
KHorka yBiMK./BAMK.

Auswahl Temperatur/Luftmenge
Temperature/air flow selection
Selezione temperatura/flusso d'aria
Choix de la température/du débit d'air
Seleccion temperatura/flujo de aire
Selecdo temperatura/fluxo de ar
Selectie temperatuur/luchtstroom

Valg temperatur/luftstrom

Valg av temperatur/luftstrgm
Lampotilan/ilmavirran valinta

Val temperatur/luftflode

Emihoyn) Beppokpaciac/pedpatoc aépa
Sicaklik/hava akimi segimi

Wybdr temperatury/przeptywu powietrza
Homérseklet/Légaram kivalasztasa
\lybér teplota / proud vzduchu

Izbira temperature/zraénega toka
Selectarea temperaturii/curentului de aer
Volba teploty/pridu vzduchu

1360p TemnepaTtypa/Bb3yLLeH NOTOK
Temperatuuri/6huvoolu valimine
Temperattros / oro srauto pasirinkimas
Temperaturas/gaisa plismas izvele
Ykasaxue

Zgjedhja e temperaturés/rrymes sé ajrit
Odabir temperature/strujanja zraka
Odabir temperature/vazdusne struje
1A360p Ha Temnepatypa/lpoToK Ha BO3MyX
Bubip Temnepatypu/noToky nositps

Temperatur/Luftmenge + / -
Temperature/air flow +/-
Temperatura/flusso d'aria +/-
Température/débit d'air +/-
Temperatura/flujo de aire +/-
Temperatura/fluxo de ar +/-
Temperatuur/luchtstroom +/-
Temperatur/luftstrgm +/-
Temperatur/luftstrgm +/-
Lampotila/iimavirta +/-
Temperatur/luftflode +/-
Oeppokpacia/Pedpa agpa +/-
Sicaklik/hava akimi +/-
Temperatura/przeptyw powietrza +/-
Hémérséklet/Légdram +/-
Teplota/proud vzduchu +/-
Temperatura/zracni tok +/-
Temperaturd/curent de aer +/-
Teplota/prud vzduchu +/-
Temneparypa/Bb3aylleH NoToK +/-
Temperatuur/dhuvool +/-
Temperatura / oro srautas +/-
Temperatira/gaisa plisma +/-
BbiGop TemnepaTypbl/BO3AYLUHOMO NOTOKA
Temperatura/Rryma e ajrit +/-
Temperatura/strujanje zraka +/-
Temperatura/vazdu$na struja +/-
Temnepartypa/lNpoToK Ha BO3AYX +/-
Temnepartypa/noTik noBiTps +/-

Schnittstelle
Interface
Interfaccia
Interface
Interfaz
Interface
Interface
Interface
Grensesnitt
Liitanta
Grénssnitt
Aieragn
Arayiiz
Zlacze
Interfész
Rozhrani
Vmesnik
Interfata
Rozhranie
NHTEpeiic
Liides
Sagsaja
Saskarne
NHTEpdeic
Ndérfagja
Sucelje
Sucelie
HTepdejc
[HTepdeiic

Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANVIKG
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Romana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pyccknii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cpncku
MaKeOoHCKK
YKpaiHChKui
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Deutsch
English
[taliano
Frangais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANvika
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Roméana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pycckuii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cprcku
MaKe[0oHCKN
YKpaiHCbKui

Status
Status
Stato
Statut
Estado
Status
Status
Status
Status
Tila
Status
Katdotaon
Durum
Status
Allapot
Stav
Stanje
Stare
Stav
CbCTOsHYE
Olek
Statusas
Statuss
Craryc
Statusi
Status
Status
Craryc
CraH

VA

Heizen — Kiihlen

Heating — Cooling
Chauffe — Refroidissement
Calentar — Enfriar
Aquecer — refrigerar
Riscaldamento — raffreddamento
Verwarmen — afkoelen
Opvarmning — afkgling
Vérma — kyla
Oppvarming — kjgling
Kuumennus — jadhdytys
Oépavan — Yuen

Isitma — Sogutma
Grzanie — chtodzenie
Flités — Hiités

Ohfev — chlazeni
lykurovanie — chladenie
incélzire — Récire

Gretje — hlajenje
HarpsisaHe — oxnaxzaaxe
Kitmine — jahutamine
Apsilde — DzeséSana
Kaitinimas — vesinimas
Harpes — oxnaxzaeHve
Nxehje — Ftohje

Grijanje — hladenje
Grejanje - hladenje
3arpesarbe — Jlafere
HarpiB — 0X0/10[pKEHHS

>

Gebldse, Luftmenge
Blowers, air volume
Soffianti, quantita d'aria
Souffleries, débit dair
Soplador, flujo de aire
Soprador, volume de ar
Blazer, hoeveelheid lucht
Blaser, luftmangde

Vifte, luftmengde

Puhallin, iimamé&ara

Flakt, luftméangd

Ouontrpac, ToooTNTa aépa
Fan, hava miktari
Dmuchawa, ilo$¢ powietrza
Ventilator, levegémennyiség
Dmychadlo, mnoZstvi vzduchu
Puhalo, koli¢ina zraka
Suflantd, cantitate de aer
Ventilator/objem vzduchu
BeHTunaTop, pa3xo/ Ha Bb3ayx
Puhurid, 6hu kogus

Orpute, oro kiekis
Ventilators, gaisa apjoms
BeHTunsaTop, 00bem Bo3fyxa
Fryrési, Véllimi i ajrit

Puhalo, koli¢ina zraka
Ventilator, koli¢ina vazduha
[lyBarbe, BOMYMEH Ha BO3MYX
HarHitay, BuTpara nositps

El'll'lo

Temperaturanzeige
Temperature set point
Affichage température
Indicacion de temperatura
Indicagdo da temperatura
Indicazione della temperatura
Weergave temperatuur
Temperaturangivelse
Temperaturvisning
Temperaturindikator
L&mpatilan ndytto

‘Evbelen Beppokpaciag
Sicaklik gostergesi
Wskaznik temperatury
H6émérseklet kijelzés
Zobrazeni teploty

Indikator teploty

Afisaj al temperaturii
Prikaz temperature
TemnepatypHa VHAMKauus
Temperatuurinait
Temperaturas radijums
Temperaturos rodmuo
HavkaTop Temneparypbl
Treguesi i temperaturés
Prikaz temperature

Prikaz temperature
Cneupdrkaumm 3a Temneparypa
[HOvKaLlis Temnepartypu



IR¥AY

Eco-Zustand
Eco status
Stato eco
Mode éco
Estado Eco
Estado Eco
Eco-staat
Eco-tilstand
Eco-tilstand
Eco-tila
Eco-status
Katdotaon Eco
Eco durumu
Stan Eco
Eco-allapot
Stav Eco
Stanje Eco
Stare Eco

Stav Eco
CbeTosHue Eco
Olek Eco
Ekologiné blsena
"Eco" stavoklis
CocTosiHMe «ECo»
Gjendja Eco
Stanje Eco
Eco-stanje
Eco-cocToj6a

(CTaH eHepro36epexxeHHst ABTOMATUYHMIA NOBTOPHNI 3anycK

Operating instructions

? *

Autom. Wiederanlauf Abkiihlen
Automatic restart Cool down
Riavvio automatico Raffreddamento
Redémarrage automatique Refroidir
Reinicio automatico Refrigerar
Reinicio automatico Resfriar
Automatisch opnieuw starten Afkoelen
Automatisk genindkobling Afkeling
Automatisk ny start Avkjgling

Automaattinen uudelleenkéynnistyminen Jaahdytys
Automatisk omstart Svalning
Autopatn emavekkivnon WYoen

Otomatik tekrar caligtirma Sogutma
Automatyczne ponowne uruchomienie  Chtodzenie
Automatikus Ujrainditas Visszahtités
Automaticky opétny rozbéh Ochlazovani
Samodejni ponovni zagon Hlajenje

Repornire automata Récire
Automaticky restart Vychladnut
ABTOMATWUYHO NOBTOPHO CTapTUpaHe OxnaxaaHe
Automaatne taaskaivitus Jahutus
Automatinis pakartotinis paleidimas Atausinimas
Automatiska atkartota ieslegsanas  AtdzeséSana
ABTOMATUYECKMIA MOBTOPHBINA MycK — OXnaXagH1e
Rindezja automatike Ftohja

Automatsko ponovno pokretanje Hladenje

Automatsko ponovno pokretanje Hladenje

ABTOMATCKO NpecTapTyBare Jlaperse
OX0NomKeHHs

b

Eingabesperre

Input interlock

Blocco dell'ingresso
Verrouillage d'entrée
Bloqueo de introduccion
Blogueio de introdugéo
Invoerblokkering
Indtastningspeerring
Inntastingssperre
Sybton esto
[nmatningsspéarr
Mav6aiwan eloo6ou
Giris kilidi

Blokada wprowadzania
Bevitel lezarasa
Blokace zadani
Blokada vnaSanja
Blocare intrarii
Blokovanie zadania

v

Geratebereitschaft
Status of device

Modalita di attesa dell'apparecchio

Veille de I'appareil

Modo de espera del dispositivo
Disponibilidade do aparelho

Gereedheid apparaten
Apparat - standby
Apparatberedskap
Laitevalmius
Apparatberedskap
Avayovr 6UOKeUNC

Cihazin hazir olma durumu

Gotowos¢ urzadzenia

A készlilek készenléti &llapota

Pfipravenost pristroje
Pripravljenost naprave

Capacitatea de functionare a aparatului

Pripravenost pristroja

BrokvpaHe Ha BbBEXIaHeTo ['0TOBHOCT Ha ypesa

Sisestuslukk

Jvesties blokavimas
levades blokesana
BrokupoBka BBoAa
Bllokimi i komandave
Blokada unosa
Blokada ulaza
3aKny4yBarbe
BrokyBaHHS BBEEHHS!

Seadmevalmidus
Jrenginio budéjimo veika
lerices darbgataviba
['OTOBHOCTb YCTPOMCTBA
Gatishméria e pajisjes
Pripravnost uredaja
Spremnost uredaja
MoaroTBeHOCT Ha ypen,
[OTOBHICTb MPUCTPOIO

Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANVIKG
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Romana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pyccknii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cpncku
MaKeOoHCKK
YKpaiHChKui
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Deutsch n Inbetriebnahme Temperatur/Luftmenge einstellen

English Start-up Setting temperature / air volume

[taliano @ Accensione Impostare la temperatura / quantita d'aria
Frangais Démarrage Régler la température/le débit d'air
Espaiiol \ Encendido Ajustar temperatura/flujo de aire
Portugués JInicializagéo Ajustar temperatura / volume de ar
Nederland g Opstarten Temperatuur/hoeveelheid lucht instellen
Dansk Start Indstil temperatur/luftmaengde

Norsk Oppstart Still inn temperatur/luftmengde

Suomi Kaynnistys L&mpdtilan / iimamaéran s&ato

Svenska Uppstart Stélla in temperatur/luftméngd

EANnVIKa Ekkivnon PuBuion Bepuokpaoiac / oodtnTag agpa
Tlrkce Devreye alma Sicaklik / hava miktari ayarlama

Polski B »3) Uruchomienie Ustawianie temperatury / ilosci powietrza
Magyar Beinditas Hémérséklet / Levegémennyiség beallitasa
Cesky Zapnuti Nastaveni teploty / mnoZstvi vzduchu
Slovensko Spustenie Nastavitev temperature/koliCine zraka
Roméana Pornire Setarea temperaturii/cantitdtii de aer
Slovensky Zagon Nastavenie teploty/objemu vzduchu
Bbnrapcku n T\ CrapTupaHe HacTpoiika Ha Temneparypa/pasxof, Ha Bb3ayx
Eesti ,// Kaivitamine Temperatuuri/dhuvoolu seadistamine
Lietuviu S S 1‘ Jjungimas - Temperattros / oro kiekio nustatymas
LatvieSu 3 mi — Palaide Temperaturas / gaisa apjoma iestatiSana
PyccKiit min Bkntouenne Temnepatypa/o6bem Bo3ayxa

Shaiptar Ndezja Caktimi i temperaturés/véllimit té ajrit
Hrvatska Pokretanje Namje$tanje temperature / koli¢ine zraka
Cpncku Pustanje u rad PodeSavanje temperature/kolicine vazduha
MaKe[OHCKM BknyyyBarbe [NocTaByBarbe Ha Temneparypa / BOnyMeH Ha BO3ayX

YKpaiHCbKui lMoyaTok poboTy HanalutysaHHs Temnepartypu/BuTpatii nositps
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Ausschalten mit Auskiihlfunktion
Shut-off with cooling down function

Arrét avec fonction de refroidissement
Desconexion con funcion de enfriamiento
Desconexao com funcdo de arrefecimento
Spegnimento con funzione di raffreddamento
Uitschakelen met afkoelfunctie
Frakobling vha. nedkglingsfunktion
Avstangning med avkylningsfunktion

SI& av med nedkjglingsfunksjon
Sammuttaminen jadhdytystoiminnolla
Arevepyortoinon pe Aettoupyia PoEnc
Sogutma fonksiyonlu devre digl birakma
Wytgczenie z funkcjg schiadzania
Kikapcsolas hiit6éfunkcioval

Vypnuti s funkci chlazeni

Vypnutie s funkciou ochladzovania

Oprire fara functie de racire

Izklop s funkcijo hlajenja

3KkntouBaHe ¢ YHKLMS U3CTyAsBaHE
Véljalilitamine koos jahutusega
IzslegSana ar atdzeséSanas funkciju
ISjungimas naudojant ausinimo funkcijg
BbIKMtoueHe C OyHKLUMEN OXNaKOEHNs
Fikja me funksionin e ftohjes

IskljuCivanje s funkcijom hladenja
IskljuCivanje sa funkcijom hladenja
cknyyyBarbe co (yHKLMja 3a Naferbe
BUMKHEHHSI 3 (DYHKLIEID OXOOKEHHS

Ausschalten ohne Auskiihlung

Shut-off without cooling down

Arrét sans refroidissement
Desconexion sin enfriamiento
Desconexao sem arrefecimento
Spegnimento senza raffreddamento
Uitschakelen zonder afkoelfunctie
Frakobling uden nedkeling
Avsténgning utan avkylning

SI& av uten nedkjgling

Sammuttaminen ilman jaéhdyttdmisté
Anevepyortoinon xwpic Aettoupyia Yoéng
Sogutma fonksiyonsuz devre digi birakma
Wytgczanie bez wychtadzania
Kikapcsolas hiités nélkil

Vypnuti bez vychlazeni

Vlypnutie bez ochladzovania

Oprire fara récire

|zklop brez hlajenja

V3kntoyBaHe 6e3 n3cTyasBaHe
Véljalulitamine iima jahutuseta
Izsleg8ana bez atdzeseSanas
[$jungimas be ausinimo

BbikntoyeHne 663 oxnaxaeHns

Fikja pa funksionin e ftohjes
IskljuCivanje bez funkcije hladenja
Iskljucivanje bez funkcije hladenja
cknyyyBarbe 6e3 (yHKumja 3a Nafere
BUMKHEHHS 63 (DyHKLi 0XONOMKEHHS

Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANVIKG
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Romana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pyccknii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cpncku
MaKeOoHCKK
YKpaiHChKui
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Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANvika
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Roméana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pycckuii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cprcku
MaKe[0oHCKN
YKpaiHCbKui

Gerét konfigurieren (S.41) n
Configuring device (see page 41)
Configurare |'apparecchio (v. pag. 41)
Configurer un appareil (voir p 41)
Configurar dispositivo (v. pagina 41)

Configurar o aparelho (ver a pagina 41)
Apparaat configureren (zie blz. 41)
Konfigurer apparat (se side 41)
Konfigurer apparatet (se side 41)
Laitteen konfigurointi (ks. sivu 41)

Konfigurera apparat (se sidan 41)

Mapoppwon ouakeunc (BA. aeAida 41)
Cihaz konfiglirasyonu (bk. sayfa 41)
Konfiguracja urzadzenia (patrz strona 41)
Készulek konfiguralasa (Iasd a 41 oldalon)
Konfigurace pfistroje (viz strana 41)

Konfiguriranje naprave (glejte stran 41)
Configurarea aparatului (v. pagina 41)
Konfigurdcia pristroja (p. stranu 41)
KoHdhurypupaHe Ha ypeaa (Bx. cTpanuua 41)
Seadme konfigureerimine (vt Ik 41)

Jrenginio konfigtravimas (zr. p. 41)

lerices konfiguréSana (skatit 41. Ipp.)
KoHhnryprpoBaTh YCTPOCTBO (CM. CTp. 41)
Konfigurimi i pajisjes (shih fagen 41)
Konfiguriranje uredaja (vidi stranicu 41)
Konfiguracija uredaja (v. stranu 41)
KoHdurypyparbe Ha ype (Buav cTpanmua 41)
KoHhirypyBaHHs MpUCTPOIO (AvB. cTop. 41)

Konfigurationen zurticksetzen
Resetting configuration
Ripristinare la configurazione
Réinitialiser une configuration
Restablecer configuracion
Redefinir a configuracdo
Configuratie resetten

Nulstil konfiguration

Tilbakestill konfigurasjon
Konfiguroinnin palautus
Aterstélla konfiguration
Emavagopa Slapdpdwaong
Konfigirasyonu sifirlama
Resetowanie konfiguracji
Konfiguracio visszadllitasa
Reset konfigurace

Ponastavitev konfiguracije
Resetarea configuratiei

Reset konfiguracie

prLLLaHe Ha OCHOBHUTE HaCTpOl7IKI/l Ha KOHd)I/II'ypaLLI/IﬂTa
Konfiguratsiooni lahtestamine
Konfiglracijos nustatymas j prading padétj
Konfiguracijas atiestatiSana
C6pocKTb KOH(Mrypauuio
Resetimi i konfigurimit
Resetiranje konfiguracije
Resetiranje konfiguracije
PeceTtuparbe Ha KoHUrypauuja
CKimaHHs KoHdirypadji

0
<

+_.-=H...
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Konfiguration CO — C1 '} Deutsch
Configuration CO — C1 English
Configurazione CO — C1 (- mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmes T Italiano
Configuration CO — C1 H Francais
Configuracion CO — C1 : Espafiol
Configuragdo CO — C1 E Portugués
Configuratie CO — C1 ! Nederland
Konfiguration CO — C1 ! Dansk
Konfigurasjon CO — C1 H Norsk
Konfigurointi CO — C1 v E Suomi
Konfiguration CO — C1 0 ‘: I ! Svenska
Aapopowaon CO — C1 o o o — + Selecting ctlz:e Ite_mp(zr(e:xture unit 0 ! EAANVIKG
Konfigiirasyon CO — C1 E o paps |(t (°)F) E Tiirkge

Konfiguracja CO — C1 Polski

Konfigurécié CO — C1 > @ Magyar
Konfigurace CO — C1 ) + : Cesky
Konfiguracija CO — C1 — + B ! Slovensko
(K:SQR gurgtlg co _C1 Ci : Setting the lowest operating : : Homana
gurdcia CO - C1 M | © > — | 4 temperature level O Slovensky
KoHdpurypaups GO — C1 S S S v u F - E (Default: OFF), see p. 44 i Bbnrapcku
Konfiguratsioon CO — C1 - - Eesti
Konfigaracija CO — C1 - | + ” @ Lietuviu
Konfiguracija CO — C1 ! LatvieSu
KoHdpurypaups GO — C1 C2+ . Pycckuii
Konfigurimi CO — C1 Shaiptar
Konfiguracija CO — C1 Hrvatska
Konfiguracija CO — C1 Cpricku
Koncpurypaupja CO — C1 MaKefl0HCKM

KoHdirypauis CO — C1 YkpaiHchKuiA
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Deutsch  Konfiguration C2 — C4 CH f
English  Configuration C2 — C4 -] v :
ltaliano  Configurazione C2 — C4 e = Setting the highest aperating |

. . . et I 1 1
Francais Configuration C2 — G4 S S S A ‘m o 203 > = | 4 temperature level O
Espafiol  Configuracion C2 — C4 u L (Default: 650 °C / 1200 °F), !
Portugués  Configuragdo C2 — C4 see p. 44 N
Nederland  Configuratie C2 — C4 - @
Dansk Konfiguration C2 — C4 | + i
Norskl Konﬁguralsjoln C2-C4 = — + - I E
Suomi Konfigurointi G2 — C4 t3 Setting the lowest airflow level i
Svenska  Konfiguration C2 — C4 0 »>| =— + (Default: level 1) O !
EAnvika — Aapépgwon C2 — C4 v see p. 44 H
Tirke  Konfigiirasyon C2 — C4 = N @
Polski Konfiguracja C2 — C4 | -+
Magyar  Konfigurdci6 C2 - C4 7
Cesky Konfigurace C2 — C4 oY — - o
Slovensko  Konfiguracija C2 — C4 R Setting the highest airflow level i
Romana  Configuratie C2 — C4 + A < > — |+ (Default: “’ﬁ' 5) ¢ :
Slovensky  Konfiguracia C2 — C4 = . seep: :
Bbarapck  KoHdurypaupst G2 — C4 e a I —— > @
Eesti Konfiguratsioon C2 — C4 + i
Lietuviu  Konfigdracija C2 — C4 5V i

1

LatvieSu  Konfiguracija C2 — C4
Pycckuin  KoHdurypaumsa C2 — C4
Shaiptar ~ Konfigurimi C2 — C4
Hrvatska  Konfiguracija C2 — C4
Cpncku Konfiguracija G2 — C4
makenoHekn KoHdurypaupnja C2 — C4
Ykpaiteokuit KoHdpirypatgis C2 — C4
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Konfiguration C5 — C7 C4A A Deutsch
Configuration C5 — C7 — E English
— . 1

Conlguraion G5 C7 (5@ n ) . L angas

' . Selecting the ECO function 1 2
Configuracion C5 — C7 g m O P m— + (Default: 0), see p. 45 o ! Espafiol
Configuragao C5 — C7 () ‘ , Portugués
Configuratie C5 — C7 > @ Nederland
Konfiguration C5 — C7 ? + v Dansk
Konfigurasjon C5 — C7 —_— i ! Norsk
Konfigurointi C5 — C7 ! Suomi
Konfiguration C5-C7 (6 2 * | Svenska

.g Selecting the automatic restart H .
Diapopgwon G5 — C7 M | O|—{ =[] uncton(Detaut 0) sce p.46 Ol Eka
Konfigtirasyon C5 — C7 () b Tirke
Konfiguracja C5 — C7 > @ Polski
Konfiguracio C5 — C7 } + T lylagyar
Konfigurace C5 — C7 — * E Cesky
Konfiguracija C5 — C7 1 Slovensko
Configurat,itja C5-C7 1 * < , , , | Romana
Konfiguracia C5 — C7 * m o > — | 4= Se'efggg&ﬂ?&?gtggpfuf;m" o E Slovensky
KoHdurypaups C5 — C7 Ll ‘ ! Ebnrapcm
Konfiguratsioon C5 — C7 > esti
Konfigiracija C5 — C7 -+ @ Lietuviu
Konfiguracija C5 — C7 ¢ E Latviesu
KoHdpurypauws C5 — C7 Cco Pycckni
Konfigurimi C5 — C7 Shaiptar
Konfiguracija C5 — C7 Hrvatska
Konfiguracija G5 — C7 Cpricku
KoHdpurypaupja C5 — C7 MaKeJOHCKM

KoHdirypais C5 — C7 YkpaiHchKuiA



Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANvika
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Roméana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pycckuii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cprcku

Arbeitsfenster aktiv
Working window active
Finestra di lavoro attiva
Fenétre de travail active
Ventana de trabajo activa
Janela de trabalho ativa
Arbeidsvenster actief
Arbejdsvindue aktivt
Arbeidsvindu aktivt
Tydikkuna aktiivinen
Arbetsfonster aktivt
MapdBupo epyaaiac evepyd
Calisma penceresi etkin
Okno pracy aktywne
Munkaablak aktiv
Pracovni okno je aktivni
Aktivno delovno okno
Fereastra de lucru activd
Aktivne pracovné okno
PaboTeH Npo3opeL, akTuBeH
Tooaken on aktiivne
Darbo langas aktyvus
Darba logs aktivs
Pa6oyee OKHO aKTVBHO
Dritarja e punés aktive
Radni prozor aktiviran
Radni prostor aktivan

MaKeJIoHCKN  AKTVBEH paboTeH Npo3opeLl
YkpaiHcokuii Po604e BIKHO aKTUBHE

Operating instructions

C1, C2, C3, C4 — PREDEFINE OPERATING RANGE

Temperature
A
C2
Highest -- ////
Temperature <: 1‘ |:">
C1
Lowest -- / / ‘l( /
Temperature ; / > Air flow
i i
C3 C4
Lowest blower  Highest blower
level level

Setting the lowest / highest adjustable temperature level (C1, C2)

/ IRIEIE

)

L\
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C5 — ECO MODE
Energiesparmodus (eco) (C5 = 0) ECO function turned off Deutsch
Energy saving mode (eco) English
Modalita di risparmio energetico (eco) (C5 = 1) ECO function turned on (5 sec timeout until ECO activation, 10 min timeout until power-down) 'taliano
Mode économie d'énergie (éco) Francais
Modo de ahorro de energia (eco) Espafiol
Modo de economia de energia (eco) Portugués
Energiespaarmodus (eco) Nederland
Energibesparende mode (eco) Dansk
Energisparemodus (eco) Norsk
Energiansaastotila (eco) Suomi
Energisparlage (eco) Svenska
Aettoupyia e€olkovopnanc evépyelac (eco) EAANVIKa
Enerji tasarruf modu (eco) Tirkge
Tryb oszczedzania energii (eco) Polski
Energiatakarékos tizemmadd (eco) Magyar
Usporny rezim (eco) Cesky
Energetsko varcni nacin (eco) Slovensko
Mod de economisire a energiei (eco) Romana
Usporny rezim (eco) Slovensky
VkoHOMUYEH pexxum (eco) Bbnrapcku
Energiasadstureziim (eco) Eesti
Energijos taupymo rezimas (ekologinis rezimas) Lietuviu
Energijas taupibas rezims (eco) LatvieSu
IHeprocoeperaTeNbHbIi PeXuM (eCo) Pycckuii
Modaliteti i kursimit té energjisé (Eco) Shaiptar
Stedljivi nacin rada (eco) Hrvatska
Nacin rada s ustedom energije (eco) Cpnckm
Pexum 3a 3alliTefia Ha eHepruja (eco) MaKefl0HCKM

Pexm eHeprosbepexxeHHs (co) YkpaiHchKuiA
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C6 — RESTART MODE

Deutsch  Wiederanlaufmodus (C6 = 0) Auto-restart function turned off (Restart protection)

English Automatic restart
ltaliano  Riawvio automatico .
Francais  Redémarrage automatique (C6 = 1) Auto-restart function turned on

Espaiiol  Reinicio automatico

Portugués  Reinicio automatico n r 8 )@)
Nederland Automatisch opnieuw starten

Dansk Automatisk genindkobling Q@

Norsk Automatisk ny start \

Suomi Automaattinen uudelleenkdynnistyminen

Svenska  Automatisk omstart B

EAANVIKG  Autopartn emavexkivnon @
Tlrkce Otomatik tekrar caligtirma

Polski Automatyczne ponowne uruchomienie NQ@

Magyar Automatikus Ujrainditas

Cesky Automaticky opétny rozbéh
Slovensko  Samodejni ponovni zagon
Roménd  Repornire automata

Slovensky  Automaticky restart

Bbarapckii - ABTOMATUYHO MOBTOPHO CTapTupaHe
Eesti Automaatne taaskaivitus
Lietuviu  Automatinis pakartotinis paleidimas
LatvieSu  Automatiska atkartota ieslégsanas
Pycckuii  ABTOMATUHECKIAV MOBTOPHIIA MyCK
Shaiptar  Rindezja automatike

Hrvatska  Automatsko ponovno pokretanje
Cpnckn  Automatsko ponovno pokretanje
MaKeJoHCKN ABTOMATCKO MPecTapTyBatbe
YKpaiHChKuiA - ABTOMATWYHWIA MOBTOPHIAI 3anyCK
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C7 - COOLDOWN MODE

Abkiihimodus (C7 = 0) Cooldown function can be interrupted see page 39. Deutsch
Cooldown mode English
Funzione di raffreddamento [taliano
Fonction de refroidissement (C7 = 1) Cooldown function cannot be interrupted Francais
Funcion de refrigeracion Espafiol
Funcéo de resfriamento D») Portugués
Afkoelfunctie S S S ¢ Nederland
Afkglingsfunktion Dansk
Avkjglingsfunksjon — Norsk
Jadhdytystoiminto Suomi
Svalfunktion Svenska
Netroupyia Yogng EANVIKa
Soguma fonksiyonu Tirkge
Funkcja chtodzenia Polski
Visszahtitési funkcio Magyar
Funkce vychlazeni Cesky
Funkcija za hlajenje Slovensko
Functie de rdcire Roméana
Funkcia vychladnutia Slovensky
DyHKUNS OXNKAAHE Bbnrapcku
Jahutusfunktsioon Eesti
Ausinimo funkcija Lietuviu
AtdzeseSanas funkcija LatvieSu
OYHKLMS OXNaKIEHNS Pycckuii
Funksioni i ftohjes Shaiptar
Funkcija hladenja Hrvatska
Funkcija hladenja Cpricku
OyHKUMja 3a Nafere MaKeI0HCKM

DYHKLLS 0XONOMKEHHS YkpaiHchKuiA



Deutsch  Fehlercode
English Error code
[taliano Codice di errore
Francais  Code d'erreur
Espariol  Cddigo de error
Portugués  Cddigo de erro
Nederland Foutcode
Dansk Fejlkode

Norsk Feilkode

Suomi Vikakoodi
Svenska  Felkod
EMnviKG  Kwbikoe BAaBNC
Tlrkce Hata kodu
Polski Kod btedu
lylagyar Hibakddok
Cesky Chybovy kod
Slovensko  Koda napake
Romand  Cod de eroare
Slovensky  Chybovy kdd
Bonrapck  Kop, Ha rpetuka
Eesti Veakood
Lietuviu  Trikties kodas
LatvieSu  K|adas kods
Pycckuit  Kop, oLmM6KY
Shaiptar  Kodi i gabimit
Hrvatska  Kod greske
Cpnckn  Kod greske

MakegoHcku Kop 3a rpeLuka
YkpaiHcbkuii - Ko, nOMUIKi

Operating instructions

EG20H

Gerdt abkilhlen = nochmals in Betrieb nehmen, bei wiederholtem Auftreten Heizelement austauschen (siehe S. 50)

Cooling off device = put back into operation. If the error occurs again, replace the heating element (see p 50)

Raffreddamento apparecchio = riavviare I'esercizio. Se I'inconveniente si ripete, sostituire I'elemento riscaldante (vedere pag. 50)
Refroidir I'appareil = Remettre de nouveau en service. Si I'erreur se reproduit, changer la résistance (voir p. 50)

Enfriar dispositivo = volver a poner en funcionamiento, si el error vuelve a producirse, sustituir 1a resistencia (véase pag. 50)

Resfriar o aparelho = recolocar em operagdo, em caso de reincidéncia, substituir o elemento de aquecimento (ver pag. 50)

Apparaat laten afkoelen = nogmaals in bedrijf nemen, bij herhaald optreden verwarmingselement vervangen (zie blz. 50)

Afkel apparat = Tag det i brug igen. Hvis det forekommer igen, skal varmeelementet udskiftes (se side 50)

Avkjgl apparatet = sett det i drift igjen, hvis dette oppstér flere ganger, ma varmeelementet skiftes ut (se S 50)

Laitteen ja&hdytys > kayttoonotto uudelleen. Jos ongelma toistuu, vaihda kuumennuselementti (katso s. 50)

Kyla apparaten = ta i drift en géng till, byt virmeelement om det intraffar igen (se sidan 50)

Wotn ouakeunc = evepyorotate Eava T AEToupyia, avTKataotrote To BEPUAVTIKO GTOIKED Og TiepiTwan emavenupévng epdaviong (BA. oehida 50)
Cihazi sogutma = yeniden calistirin, sorun tekrar ortaya cikarsa isitma elemanini degistirin (ok. s 50)

Chtodzenie urzadzenia = ponownie uruchomic, w razie ponownego wystgpienia btedu, wymieni¢ element grzejny (patrz str. 50)

Hiitse le a késziiléket = ismét helyezze lizembe, ha a hiba ismét jelentkezik, cserélje ki a flitéelemet (lasd a 50 oldalon)

Nechte pfistroj vychladnout = uvedte pfistroj znovu do provozu, pfi opakovaném vyskytu vyménte topné téleso (viz str. 50)

Potakajte, da se naprava ohladi. = Napravo ponovno zaZenite. Ce se napaka ponovno pojavi, zamenjajte grelni element (glejte stran 50).
Récirea aparatului = repuneti in functiune, in cazul in care mesajul repare, inlocuiti elementul de incdlzire (vezi pag. 50)

Nechajte vychladnut pristroj = znovu ho uvedte do prevadzky, pri opakovanom vyskyte vymente ohrievaci prvok (pozri s. 50)

OxnaxnaaHe Ha ypefia = NOBTOPHO MyCKaHe B eKCcrnoaTallys, npy NOBTOPHO HacTbNBaHe CMEHETe NOATPSBALLNS eNeMeHT (BIKTe cTp. 50)
Seadme jahutamine = uuesti kasutusse votmine, jargmisel esinemisel vahetada kiitteelement (vt Ik 50)

Jrenginio atausinimas = dar kartg pradékite naudoti, jeigu jvyksta pasikartojimas, Sildymo elementg pakeiskite (zr. p. 50)

lerices atdzeséSana = velreiz uzsakt ekspluataciju; atkartoSanas gadijuma veikt sildelementa nomainu (skatit 50. Ipp.)

OXJ'Ia,EI,VITb yCTpOMCTBO —> BHOBb BbINOHNTD €10 BBOZ, B 3KCnlyataLyto, npu noBTOPHOM BO3HUKHOBEHWW — 3aMEHUTb Hal’peBaTeJ‘lebllﬁ ANIEMEHT (CM. CTp. 50)
Ftohni pajisjen = véreni sérish né puné dhe nése shfaget pérséri ndérroni rezistencén (shih fagen 50)

Ostavite uredaj da se ohladi = uredaj ponovno pokrenite, ako se smetnja ponovi zamijenite grijaci element (vidi stranicu 50)

Ohladite uredaj = jos jednom ga stavite u pogon, zamenite element grejaca ako se ponovi (visi str. 50)

Jlapetbe Ha ypeaoT - NOBTOPHO MyLUTETE BO yNoTpe6a, JOKONKY Ce MOBTOPYBA 3aMeHETE o rPejHNOT eNneMeHT (Biay cTpaHiua 50)
OcTymnUTV NPUCTPIA —> 3HOBY 3anyCTUTW, Y Pasi MOBTOPHOTO BUHUKHEHHS 3aMiHUTIA HarpiBasibHiA eneMeHT (ams. cTop. 50)
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E
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Fehlercode
Error code
Codice di errore
Code d'erreur
Codigo de error
Cadigo de erro
Foutcode
Fejlkode
Feilkode
Vikakoodi
Felkod

Kwokoe PAApne
Hata kodu

Kod btedu
Hibakddok
Chybovy kod
Koda napake
Cod de eroare
Chybovy kod
Kop Ha rpeLuka
Veakood
Trikties kodas
Kludas kods
Kop, oLmbkm
Kodi i gabimit
Kod greske
Kod greske
Kop 3a rpelika
Koz, nomunku

Netzstecker ziehen = nochmals in Betrieb nehmen, bei wiederholtem Auftreten zusténdige Leister-Service-Stelle kontaktieren

Pull the mains plug = Put back into operation. If the error occurs again, contact your Leister service center

Débrancher la fiche secteur = Remettre de nouveau en service. Si I'erreur se reproduit, contacter le centre de service Leister responsable
Retire el conector de red = puesta en marcha; en caso de que el error vuelva a producirse, pongase en contacto con el centro de servicios de Leister competente

Retire a ficha da tomada - colocar novamente em funcionamento, se a situagao persistir, entrar em contacto com o respectivo servico de assisténcia da Leister
Estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente = riavviare I'esercizio. Se I'inconveniente si ripete, contattare il centro assistenza Leister di riferimento
Trek het netsnoer uit = neem het apparaat weer in bedrijf, als de storing nogmaals optreedt, contact opnemen met uw Leister-Service-center
Traek netstikket ud = genopret driften, hvis problemet vedvarer, kontaktes Leisters kundeservice

Dra ut ndtanslutningskabeln = ta i drift igen, kontakta Leister-servicestéllet om felet upptrader igen

Trekk ut nettpluggen = Ta i bruk igjen, kontakt ansvarlig Leister-servicested hvis feilen fortsatt oppstar

Irrota verkkopistoke = ota uudelleen kdyttoon; jos vika toistuu, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun Leister-huoltopisteeseen

Amoouvééate To Buopa SIKTiou pevpatog = Evepyortorate ave Tn Aeoupyia Ka e TEPITTwon enavelAnuLEVNS eldaviong ETKOVWVAGTE e TO appAdIo kevtpo Service Leister
Fisi cekin = cihazi yeniden calistirin, sorun yeniden ortaya c¢ikarsa ilgili performans hizmet noktasi ile irtibata gegin

WyciagnaC wtyczke sieciowg = ponownie uruchomic, w razie ponownego wystapienia bfedu skontaktowac sie z wiasciwym serwisem Leister
Hlzza ki a haldzati csatlakoz6t = majd Ujra helyezze lizembe a készilléket, a hiba ismételt fellépésekor Iépjen kapcsolatba az illetékes Leister szervizzel
Vytahnéte sitovou vidlici = uvedte jeSté jednou do provozu, pfi opakovaném vyskytu kontaktujte autorizované servisni stredisko firmy Leister
Izvlecite vti€. > Se enkrat zaZenite, e se napaka ponovi, kontaktirajte pristojno servisno sluzbo Leister

Scoateti stecherul din prizd = repuneti in functiune, in cazul cd mesajul reapare contactati departamentul de service Leister

Vytiahnite sietovl zastréku zo zasuvky = znovu, kontaktuijte tito spoloénost v prevadzke, prisluSny dochadza opakovane Leister Service Centre
3mbpnaite MpeXXoBus LLENncen —> nycHeTe 0THOBO B EKCM0aTalys, NPy NOBTOPHA NOsBA Ce CBbPXKETE C 0TOPU3MPaH LIEHTbP 3a 06CNy)xBaHe Ha Leister
Tommata toitepistik vélja = veelkord kasutusele votta, kordumisel votta iihendust Leisteri padeva teeninduspunktiga

IStraukite tinklo kiStuka = jrenginj paleiskite dar kartg, jei klaida pasikartos, susisiekite su atsakinga ,Leister” techninés priezitiros tarnyba
[zvilkt spraudni > velreiz uzsak darbibu; ja kltda paradas atkartoti — sazinaties ar atbildigo firmas «Leister» servisa centru

BbIHyTb CETEBYHO LUTENCENbHYIO BUMKY —> ELLE pa3 BBECTY B 3KCMTyaTauto, Mpy MOBTOPHOM MOABEHIN CBA3ATLCS C OTBETCTBEHHBIM CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTDOM KOMMaHK Leister

Higni spinén elektrike = véreni sérish né puné dhe nése shfaget pérséri kontaktoni gendrén pérkatése té servisit té Leister

lzvucite mrezni utika¢ = uredaj ponovno pokrenite, ako se smetnja ponovi, obratite se nadleznoj servisnoj sluzbi tvrtke Leister

IskopCajte strujni utika = ponovo stavite u pogon, obratite se nadleznom Leister servisnom centru ako se ponovi

113BneyeTe ro KabenoT 3a HanojyBarbe CO eNIEKTPUYHA eHeprirja = NOBTOPHO NYLLITETE BO YoTpe6a, KOHTaKTUPA|Te o LIEHTapoT 3a YCAyri Ha Leister A0KOMKY UCTOTO Ce NOBTOPK
BUTArTY LUTENCENbHY BIANKY —> 3HOBY 3anyCTUTH, Y padi MOBTOPHOIO BUHUKHEHHS 3BEPHYTCS 10 CEPBICHOO LIEHTPY Leister

Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANVIKG
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Romana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pyccknii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cpncku
MaKeOoHCKK
YKpaiHChKui
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Espariol  Cambio del elemento de calefaccion
Portugués  Substituicdo do elemento de aquecimento
Nederland  Verwarmingselement vervangen
Dansk Udskiftning af varmeelement

Norsk Bytte varmeelement

Suomi Kuumennuselementin vaihtaminen
Svenska  Byte av varmeelement

EXANVIKG  ANayr) Beppavtikol atolygiou
Tlrkce Isitma elemanini degistirme

Polski Wymiana elementu grzejnego
Magyar FitGelem-csere

Cesky \yména topného télesa

Slovensko  Menjava grelnega elementa
Roméand nlocuirea elementului de incélzire
Slovensky  Viymena ohrievacieho prvku
Bbnrapck  CvsHa Ha noarpsiBall, enemeHT
Eesti Kiltteelement - vahetus

Lietuviu  Sildymo elemento keitimas

LatvieSu  Sildelementa nomaina

Pycckuit  3ameHa HarpeBaTesnbHoro anemeHTa
Shaiptar ~ Ndérrimi i rezistencés

Hrvatska ~ Zamjena grijaceg elementa

Cprcku lzmena elementa grejaca
MaKefoHCKY  3ameHa Ha rpejHI0T eneMeHT
YkpaiHcbkuii - 3amiHa HarpiBasibHOro enemeHTa

Deutsch  Heizelement-Wechsel n

English  Change heating element A @v @
[taliano Sostituzione dell'elemento riscaldante . @)\
Francais  Changement de la résistance . Q@ @
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Netzkabel-Wechsel

Change power cord
Sostituzione del cavo di rete
Changement du cable d'alimentation
Cambio del cable de red
Substituicdo do cabo de alimentagéo
Netsnoer vervangen
Udskiftning af netkabel
Utskifting av stemkabel
Verkkojohdon vaihtaminen
Byte av ndtkabel

Kopdovt Auyviac - aAayn
Elektrik kablosunu degistirme
Wymiana kabla sieciowego
Haldzati kabel cseréje
Vyména sitového kabelu
Menjava omreznega kabla
Tnlocuirea cablului de retea
Vymena sietového kabla
CMsHa Ha MPEXXoB Kaben
Vorgukaabel - vahetus

Tinklo kabelio keitimas

Tikla kabela nomaina
3ameHa CeTeBoro kabens
Ndérrimi i kordonit elektrik
Zamjena mreznog kabela
lzmena kabla za napajanje

3ameHa Ha KabenoT 3a HanojyBarbe CO eNEKTPIYHA eHeprija

3amiHa MepexxeBoro Kabeno

Filterreinigung / Tausch

Filter cleaning / replacement
Pulizia filtro / scambio
Nettoyage/changement du filtre
Limpieza del filtro/sustitucion
Limpeza do filtro / substituicao
Filterreiniging/vervanging
Filterrengering/udskiftning
Filterrengjering/utskifting
Suodattimen puhdistus/vaihtaminen
Filterrengoring/byte

Kabapiopoc didtpou / AvtaAhayn
Filtre temizleme / degistirme
Czyszczenie filtra / wymiana
SzirGtisztitas / szlirécsere
Cistén filtru / vyména
Cistenje/menjava filtra
Curatarea/inlocuirea filtrului
Cistenie/vymena filtra
MouyncTBaHe/cMaHa Ha (unTbpa
Filtri puhastamine / vahetamine
Filtro valymas / keitimas

Filtra tinSana / nomaina
OuncTka/aameHa unbTpa
Pastrimi i filtrit / ndérrimi
Ciséenje/zamjena filtra

Ciscenie filtera / izmena
YucTetrbe/3ameHa Ha untep
OumnieHHs/3amiHa tinbTpa

Deutsch
English
[taliano
Francais
Espariol
Portugués
Nederland
Dansk
Norsk
Suomi
Svenska
EAANVIKG
Tlrkce
Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensko
Romana
Slovensky
Bbnrapcku
Eesti
Lietuviu
LatvieSu
Pyccknii
Shaiptar
Hrvatska
Cpncku
MaKeOoHCKK
YKpaiHChKui
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Gewabhrleistung

e Fir dieses Gerdt gelten die vom direkten Vertriebspartner/Verkdufer gewahrten
Garantie- oder Gewdahrleistungsrechte ab Kaufdatum. Bei einem Garantie- oder
Gewahrleistungsanspruch (Nachweis durch Rechnung oder Lieferschein) werden
Herstellungs- oder Verarbeitungsfehler vom Vertriebspartner durch Ersatzlieferung
oder Reparatur beseitigt. Heizelemente sind von der Gewahrleistung oder Garantie
ausgeschlossen.

e \VVeitere Garantie- oder Gewéhrleistungsanspriiche werden im Rahmen des zwin-
genden Rechts ausgeschlossen. )

e Schaden, die auf natiirliche Abnutzung, Uberlastung oder unsachgeméasse Behand-
lung zurtickzuftihren sind, werden von der Gewahrleistung ausgeschlossen.

e Keine Garantie- oder Gewahrleistungsanspriiche bestehen bei Geraten, die vom
Kéufer umgebaut oder verandert wurden.

Entsorgung
Elektrogerate, Zubehor und Verpackungen sollen einer umweltgerechten
Wiederverwertung zugeftihrt werden. Nur fiir EU-L&nder: Bitte werfen

]

Sie Elektrogerate nicht in den Hausmdill!

Warranty

e For this tool, the guarantee or warranty rights granted by the relevant distributor/
seller shall apply. In case of guarantee or warranty claims any manufacturing or
workmanship defects will either be repaired or replaced by the distributor at its
discretion. Warranty or guarantee rights have to be verified by an invoice or a de-
livery document. Heating elements shall be excluded from warranty or guarantee.

e Additional guarantee or warranty claims shall be excluded, subject to mandatory
provisions of law.

e Warranty or guarantee shall not apply to defects caused by normal wear and tear,
overload or improper handling.

e Warranty or guarantee claims will be rejected for tools that have been altered or
changed by the purchaser.

Disposal

Electrical equipment, accessories and packaging should be recycled in an
Ef environmentally friendly way. For EU countries only: Do not dispose of
]

electrical equipment with household refuse!
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Garanzia

e A questo apparecchio si applicano i diritti di garanzia commerciale o legale con-
cessi dal distributore/venditore pertinente. In caso di ricorso alla garanzia com-
merciale 0 legale e prevista la fornitura sostitutiva oppure la riparazione dei difetti
di fabbricazione o di lavorazione da parte del distributore a sua discrezione. Per i
diritti di garanzia commerciale o legale fara fede la fattura o il documento di con-
segna. Gli elementi riscaldanti sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale o legale.

e Sono esclusi ulteriori ricorsi alla garanzia commerciale o legale, con riserva delle
disposizioni di legge.

e Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale o legale i danni riconducibili all'usura
naturale, al sovraccarico 0 a una manipolazione impropria.

e | ricorso alla garanzia commerciale o legale decade per gli apparecchi che sono
stati sottoposti a trasformazioni o modifiche da parte dell'acquirente.

Smaltimento

Gli apparecchiature elettriche, gli accessori e gli imballaggi devono essere

Ef riciclati nel rispetto dell’ambiente. Solo per i Paesi UE: Non smaltire gli
]

apparecchiature elettriche insieme ai rifiuti domestici!

Garantie

e Pour cet outil, la garantie ou les droits au titre de la garantie octroyés par le dis-
tributeur/revendeur concerné doivent s’appliquer. En cas de recours en garantie,
tout défaut de fabrication ou de main-d’ceuvre fera I'objet soit d’une réparation,
soit d'un remplacement par le distributeur, a sa discrétion. La garantie ou les
droits au titre de la garantie doit/doivent faire I'objet d’une vérification sur la base
d’une facture ou d'un bon de livraison. Les éléments chauffants doivent étre exclus
de la garantie.

e Tout autre recours en garantie doit étre refusé, sous réserve des dispositions léga-
les obligatoires.

e | a garantie ne saurait s'appliquer aux défauts causés par une usure normale, une
surcharge ou une manipulation incorrecte.

e Les recours en garantie seront rejetés pour tout outil qui a été modifié ou altéré par
I'acheteur.

Mise au rebut

o4

Les appareils électroniques, les accessoires et les emballages doivent étre
recyclés en respectant I'environnement. Pour les pays de I'UE unique-
ment: ne pas jeter les appareils électroniques avec les déchets ménagers !

IT
FR
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Garantia

e El uso de esta herramienta esté sujeto a la garantia o los derechos de garantia
otorgados por los distribuidores o vendedores correspondientes. En caso de que
exista algun defecto de fabricacion o de construccion incluidos en la garantia, el
distribuidor reparara o sustituira el equipo segun prefiera. Los derechos de ga-
rantia deben demostrarse con la factura o el resguardo de entrega. Los elementos
de calefaccion quedan excluidos de la garantia.

e Quedan excluidas las reclamaciones de garantia de otro tipo segun las disposicio-
nes legales.

e |a garantia no cubre los defectos provocados por el uso y desgaste normal, la
sobrecarga o la utilizacion inadecuada del producto.

¢ No se admitiran las reclamaciones de garantia de aquellas herramientas que hay-
an sido alteradas o modificadas por el comprador.

Eliminacion
Las equipos eléctricos, los accesorios y los embalajes deben reciclarse y
Ef reutilizarse de forma adecuada para proteger el medio ambiente.
Solo para paises de la Unidn Europea: No desechar jamas equipos
mmmm  cléctricos en la basura doméstica.

Garantia

e Para esta ferramenta, aplica-se a garantia fornecida pelo respectivo distribuidor/
vendedor. No caso da garantia ou reivindicacdo de garantia, qualquer defeito de
fabricagdo ou de méo de obra serd reparado ou substituido pelo distribuidor con-
forme os critérios do mesmo. A garantia ou as reivindicagdes de garantia devem
ser verificadas através de uma nota fiscal ou de um documento de entrega. Os
elementos de aquecimento devem ser excluidos da garantia.

e (arantias e reivindicagdes de garantia adicionais deverdo ser excluidas, sujeitas
as provisdes obrigatorias por lei.

e A garantia ndo devera ser aplicavel aos defeitos causados pelo uso e desgaste
normal, sobrecarga ou manuseio inadequado.

e A garantia ou as reivindicacdes de garantia sero rejeitadas para ferramentas que
tiverem sido alteradas ou trocadas pelo comprador.

Eliminacao
:g Equipamentos elétricos, acessérios e embalagens devem ser conduzidos para uma
—

reciclagem compativel com o ambiente. Somente para paises da UE: N&o
jogue equipamentos elétricos no lixo doméstico!
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Garantie

e Voor dit gereedschap geldt de garantie of waarborg door de desbetreffende dis-
tributeur verleend/verkoper. In geval van waarborg- of garantieclaims zullen pro-
ductie- of fabricagefouten of gebreken worden gerepareerd of defecte onderdelen
naar eigen goeddunken worden vervangen door de distributeur. Garantie- of waar-
borgrechten moeten worden gecontroleerd aan de hand van een factuur of een
leverbewijs. Verwarmingselementen zijn uitgesloten van garantie of waarborg.

e Fen aanvullende garantie of garantieclaims worden uitgesloten, behoudens dwin-
gende bepalingen van de wet.

e Garantie of waarborg gelden niet voor defecten veroorzaakt door normale slijtage,
overbelasting of ondeskundig gebruik.

e Garantie- of waarborgclaims voor gereedschappen die zijn veranderd of aangepast
door de koper worden geweigerd.

Afvoeren

Bied elektrische toestellen, toebehoren en verpakkingen aan voor milieuvriendelijk
Ei hergebruik. Uitsluitend EU-landen: Voer het elektrische toestellen niet af via
de inzameling van huishoudelijk afval!

_—

Garanti

e For dette veerktej geelder distributgrens/forhandlerens garantibetingelser. | tilfeelde
af garantikrav repareres eventuelle fabrikations- eller konstruktionsfejl, eller pro-
duktet erstattes efter distributarens sken. Kundens garantirettigheder kontrolleres
pé grundlag af en regning eller et leveringsdokument. Varmeelementerne er ikke
omfattet af garantien.

e Yderligere garantikrav bortfalder, og de er underkastet ufravigelige lovbestemmel-
ser.

e Garantien omfatter ikke fejl, der skyldes almindeligt slid eller forkert héndtering.

e Garantikrav for veerktgjer, der er blevet manipuleret eller @ndret af keber, vil blive
afvist.

Bortskaffelse

Elektriske apparater, tiloehar og emballage skal genbruges miljgbevidst.
K Kun for EU-lande: Smid ikke elekiriske apparater ud med husholdningsaffaldet!
_—

[
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Garanti

e For dette verkipyet gjelder garantirettighetene som innrgmmes av den aktuelle
distributgren/selgeren. Ved eventuelle garantikrav vil produksjons- eller fabrikas-
jonsdefekter enten bli reparert eller erstattet av distributgren etter dennes forgodt-
befinnende. Garantirettigheter mé bekreftes med en regning eller et leveransedo-
kument. Varmeelementer er utelukket fra garantien.

e Ytterligere garantikrav skal utelukkes, underlagt lovens obligatoriske krav.

e Garantien skal ikke gjelde for defekter fordrsaket av normal slitasje, overbelastning
eller upassende bruk.

o Garantikrav vil awises for verktgy som har blitt modifisert eller endret pa av kjgperen.

Kassering

Elektrisk utstyr, tilbehgr og emballasje skal resirkuleres pa en miljgvennlig
ﬁ méte. Kun for EU-land: Kast aldri elektrisk utstyr i husholdnings
—

Takuu

e Tahén tyokaluun sovelletaan asiaankuuluvan jakelijan/myyjan myontdmié takuu-
tai takausoikeuksia. Mikali takuu- tai takausvaateita esitetdan, jakelija joko korjaa
tai korvaa valmistus- tai rakennusvirheet harkintansa mukaan. Takuu- tai takau-
soikeudet on todistettava laskun tai toimitusasiakirjan avulla. Takuu tai takaus ei
kata kuumennuselementteja.

e Muut takuu- tai takausvaateet suljetaan pois, ellei lain mukaisesti muuta vaadita.

e Takuu tai takaus ei kata vikoja, jotka aiheutuvat normaalista kulumisesta ja vanhe-
nemisesta, ylikuormituksesta tai epdasianmukaisesta kasittelysta.

e Takuu- tai takuuvaateet hylatadn, jos ostaja on muuttanut tyokaluja.

Havittaminen
Séhkolaitteet, tarvikkeet ja pakkaukset“on toimitettava ymparistod sadstavaan kier-
E rétykseen. Vain EU-maiden osalta: Ald heitd sahkolaitteet kotitalousjatteeseen!
_——
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Garanti

e F0r detta verktyg géller den garanti som beviljats av vederborande distributor/
aterforsaljare. Garantiansprék beroende pé tillverknings- eller bearbetningsfel le-
der antingen till reparation eller till byte via distributdren efter dennes gottfinnande.
Garantiansprak maste verifieras av en faktura eller en foljesedel. Varmeelement &r
undantagna fran garanti.

e Viterligare garantiansprak ar undantagna enligt tvingande lagbestdmmelser.

e Garantin omfattar inte defekter som orsakas av normalt slitage, overbelastning
eller felaktig hantering.

e Garantiansprak avvisas for verktyg som har andrats av koparen.

Avfallshantering

Elapparater, tillbehor och forpackningar ska lamnas in for atervinning.
Ef Endast i EU: Slang inte elapparater som vanligt avfall!
_——

Eyyonon

e [l 10 Tapov epyaeio 1axvel n eyyonan 1 Ta SKaWUATA TAPOXWY EyUNCNG TOU
napéxovtal amd Tov avtiotoo dlavopea/mwAnTn. Xe Tepimtwon aflwoewy eyyonang
A TIPOXWV €yyONoNng Ta TUXGV KATQOKELAOTIKG opaAuata Ba emokevalovtal 1 Ba
avtikaBiotavtal Bacel TG SIAKPITIKNAG EVXEPELAC TOU Slavopéa. Ta SauwpaTa Tapoxwv
eyyonong 1 eyyunonc TEETEL va ToToToloivTal pe arodelén ayopdc ry SeATio amootoAnc.
Ta Beppavtikd oTolyeia eCaipolvTal amd TIC TapoxES eyyunang 1 TV eyyunan.

e Etaipoivral mpoobeTeC afiwaelC eyyonong 1 Tapoxwy eyyonanc, Kat ol eCalpeaelg
QUTEC LTIOKEIVTAL OTA 600 TIPOPAETIOVTAL UTTOXPEWTIKA BACEL VOHOU.

e Aev avayvwpiCovtal mapoy€g eyynang 1 eyyonon efattiag {npwv Tou TipokaAobvTal
Qamo Kavovikr ¢Bopd kat xpraon, utiepdOPTWAN 1 AKATAAANAO XEIPIOHO.

o O aflwoelC TIapoywy eyyonong 1 eyyonanc dev yivovtal GeKTEC yia epyaAeia Tou Exouv
aMolwbel 1 PETAoKELOOTEL amo Tov ayopaoth.

Anéppidn

Ta NAEKTPIKEC OUOKEVEC, T aEEC0UAP KAl Ol OUOKELAGIEC TIPETEL Ve 0dnyolvTal
E oe TepIBarovTIKA 0pBr avaklkAwon. Mavo yia ti¢ xwpeg tne E.E.: Mnv
TIETATE TA NAEKTPIKEC OUOKEVEC 0T OIKIaKA amoppippatal
]
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Garanti

e Bu cihaz igin dogrudan satis acentesi/satici tarafindan saglanan teminat ve garanti
haklari satis tarihinden itibaren gegerlidir. (Sevk irsaliyesi ve faturayla belgelendi-
rilmis olmak kaydiyla) Teminat veya garanti talebinde Uretim veya isleme hatalari
distribiitér tarafindan, cihazi yenisi ile degistirme veya onarma suretiyle giderilir.
Isitma elemanlari teminat veya garanti kapsami digindadir.

e Ek teminat veya garanti talepleri zorunlu kanun kapsami digindadir.

e Normal asinma, agir yiiklenme veya yanlis kullanim nedeniyle olusan hasarlar ga-
ranti kapsami digindadir.

o Uzerinde satin alan tarafindan degisiklik veya tadilat yapimis olan cihazlar teminat
veya garanti kapsami disindadir.

Tasfiye (atma)

TR Elektrikli Cihazlar, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar gevreye zarar vermeden geri
)¢
—

déndstrtilmelidir. Sadece AB iilkeleri icin: Elektrikli Cihazlar evsel atiklar ile
birlikte atmayin!

Gwarancja

e Dla niniejszego urzadzenia zastosowanie majg gwarancje zapewnione przez da-
nego dystrybutora/sprzedawce. W przypadku zgtoszenia wad produkeyjnych lub
jakosciowych, bedg one usunigte lub naprawione przez dystrybutora. Prawa do
gwarancji muszg by¢ potwierdzone fakturg lub innym dokumentem dostawy. Ele-
menty grzewcze nie beda przedmiotem gwarancji.

e \/ oparciu 0 obowigzujgce przepisy prawa nie uwzglednia sie dodatkowych rozsz-
czen gwarancyjnych.

e Gwarancja nie bedzie miata zastosowania w przypadku uszkodzer spowodowa-
nych normalnym zuzyciem materiatéw, przecigzeniem lub nieprawidtowa obstuga.

e Roszczenia gwarancyjne dotyczace elementdw, ktdre zostaty zmodyfikowane Iub
zmienione przez nabywce beda odrzucone.

Utylizacja
Elektronarzedzia, akcesoria i opakowania nalezy utylizowac zgodnie
z zasadami ochrony Srodowiska. Dotyczy wytgcznie krajow UE: Elektro-
narzedzia nie wolno wyrzucac razem z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego!
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Jotallas

e Erre a gépre az adott keresked6/elado altal biztositott jétallasi jogok érvényesek.
Garancidlis vagy jotallasi kbvetelések esetén a gyartasi vagy kivitelezési hibakat a
kereskedd dllitja helyre javitas vagy csere révén sajat megitélése szerint. A j6tallasi
vagy garancialis jogokat szamlaval vagy szallitélevéllel kell igazolni. A f(itGelemekre
a jotallas vagy garancia nem vonatkozik.

e Ezenfellili garancidlis vagy jotallasi kovetelések teljesitése kizart a kotelez6 jogi
el6irasok értelmében.

e A jotallas vagy garancia nem érvényes normal elhasznalddashol, tulterheléshdl
vagy szakszerl(itlen kezeléshdl eredé meghibasodasokra.

e A jotallasi vagy garancidlis koveteléseket elutasitiak olyan gépek esetében,
amelyeken a vasarld modositasokat végzett.

Artalmatlanitas

Biztositani kell az elektromos késziilékek, tartozékok és csomagolasuk
ﬁ kérnyezetvédelmi szempontbdl megfelel6 djrahasznositasat. Csak az EU

tagallamokban: Az elektromos késziilékek ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe!
—

Zaruka

e Pro tento pfistroj budou platit garancni nebo zaruéni prava udélend prislusnym
distributorem/prodejcem. V piipadé garancnich nebo zaruénich narok{ budou za-
vady vyroby Ci provedeni distributorem bud opraveny nebo feSeny vyménou, dle
jeho Usudku. Zaruéni nebo garanéni prava se musi ovéfit fakturou nebo dodacim
dokladem. Topné prvky budou ze zéaruky ¢i garance vylouceny.

e Dodatecné garantni nebo zarucni naroky budou vylouceny dle zavaznych ustano-
veni zakona.

o Zaruka Ci garance nebudou platit pro zavady zplisobené normalnim opotfebenim,
pretizenim nebo nespravnym zachdzenim.

e Zaruéni nebo garancni naroky budou zamitnuty pro pfistroje, které kupujici poz-
ménil ¢i zménil.

Likvidace

Elektrické pristroje, prisluSenstvi a obaly se musi odevzdat kekologické recyklaci.
E Pouze pro ¢lenské staty EU: Nevyhazujte elektrické pristroje do domovniho
odpadu!
_—

HU
CS



SL
RO

Operating instructions

Garancija Garantie

e Za to orodje velja jamstvo ali garancija, ki jo nudi zadevni distributer/prodajalec. V. Tn cazul acestui aparat, se aplica garantia acordatd de distribuitorul/vanzétorul
primeru jamstvenega ali garancijskega zahtevka zaradi tovarniske ali proizvodne relevant. In cazul existentei unei garantii, defectele de fabricatie vor fi reparate
napake se lahko distributer po lastni presoji odlo¢i za popravilo ali zamenjavo iz- sau inlocuite de distribuitor, dupa cum considera acesta. Garantia se va atesta pe
delka. Pravico do jamstva ali garancije je treba dokazati z racunom ali potrdilom o baza unei facturi sau document de livrare. Elementele de incdlzire nu fac obiectul

dostavi. Grelni elementi niso vkljuceni v jamstvo ali garancijo. garantiei.

e Dodatni jamstveni ali garancijski zahtevki so izkljucene, kar je predmet obveznih e Orice alte revendicdri in materie de garantie sunt excluse, cu exceptia celor ce fac
dolocb zakonodaje. obiectul prevederilor obligatorii ale legii.

e Jamstvo ali garancija ne velja za okvare, ki jih povzroCi obi¢ajna obraba, prekomer- e Garantia nu se aplica defectelor cauzate de uzurd, suprasarcind sau manipulare
na obremenitev ali nepravilno rokovanje. defectuoasa.

e Jamstveni ali garancijski zahtevki se zavrnejo za orodja, ki jih je spremenil kupec. e Revendicdrile in materie de garantie vor fi respinse in cazul aparatelor care au fost
modificate de beneficiar.

Odstranjevanje Debarasare
Elapparater, pribor in embalazo je treba okolju primerno reciklirati. Uneltele electrice, accesoriile si ambalajele trebuie transportate la un
ﬁ Samo za drzave €lanice EU: Elapparater ne mecite med gospodinjske E\/ centru de reciclare ecologic. Valabil doar pentru tarile UE: Nu aruncati
odpadke uneltele electrice in gunoiul menajer!
_— —
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Zaruka

e Na tento pristroj sa vztahuju zarucné prava poskytované prislusnym distribttorom/
predajcom. V pripade uplatnenia zaruénych ndrokov budu vyrobné chyby alebo
chyby spracovania podfa uvazenia distribltora odstranené formou opravy alebo
vymeny. Zaru¢né prava je nutné overit pomocou faktury alebo dodacieho doku-
mentu. Vyhrievacie prvky s z tejto zaruky vyliceng.

e DalSie zaru¢né naroky su s vynimkou povinnych ustanoveni zakona vylicené.

e Zaruka sa nevztahuje na chyby sposobené normalnym opotrebenim a odieranim,
pretazenim alebo nespravnou manipulaciou.

e Zaruéné naroky budu v pripade pristrojov, na ktorych kupuijtci vykonal Upravy
alebo zmeny, zamietnuté.

Likvidacia

Elektrické pristroje, prisludenstvo a obaly je potrebné odovzdat na ekologicki
ﬁ recyklaciu. Len pre Staty EU: Elektrické pristroje neodhadzujte do domového
odpadul
_—

lapaHumsa

® 3a TO3M MHCTPYMEHT TpsAbBa [a ce mpunara rapaHuysiTa Wam rapaHuyoHHUTE
npasa, [jafieHy OT CbOTBETHUS AMCTPUOYTOP/Npoaasay. B cnyyain Ha rapaHums
VNN rapaHLYOHHI NCKOBE BCAKAKBM AeEKTY Npu NPOU3BO/CTBO VNN BCNEACTBUE
Ha HekauyecTBeHa paboTa, Wie ObAaT WAM OTCTPAHEHW, WNW MOAMEHeHW OT
QNCTPUOYTOP MO HEroBO YCMOTPeHMe. [apaHuus Wnn rapaHuuoHHW npasa
Tpsi6Ba na ObAaT YAOCTOBEPEHW upe3 (hakTypa WAM JOKYMEHT 3a [0CTaBKa.
HarpeBaTefiHuTe enemMeHTH He Ca BKMIOYEHN B rapaHumsTa.

o JloMbAHATENHA rapaHLns WNKW rapaHLMoHHN UCKOBE CE W3KIKYBAT CbIMacHO
YCNOBKSITA Ha 3ab/MKITENHUTE pa3nopeadi Ha NpaBoTo.

e [apaHuuSTa He ce npunara 3a AeeKTi, NPUYNHEHN 0T HOPMASTHO M3HOCBAHE MK
CKbCBaHe, NPETOBapBaHe UM HEMPaBWHA eKcrnoaTaLiys.

© [apaHLIVIOHHUTE UCKOBE LLie ObAAT OTXBBP/ISIHU 3@ MHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO Ca Ounn
npenpaBsiHi UK NPOMEHSHKM OT KyrnyBaya.

NU3xebpnsHe

ENEKTPOHHI YPeay, akcecoapin U OnakoBKM TpstBa Ja ce npejasar 3a
ﬁ PELWKIMpaHe 1o ChoBPaseH ¢ OKONHATa Cpeja HauvH. 3a AbpXasu, KOUTO

HNE ca YneHKu Ha EC: He M3XBbpIdiiTe eNEeKTPIYECKUTE CU YPEAW 388[HO
mmmmm  C[OMAKUHCKUTE oTnagbuu!
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Garantii

e Sellele tooriistale kehtivad asjaomase turustaja/jaemiiija antavad garantiidigused.
Kui garantiindue esitatakse tootmis- voi koostedefektide tottu, siis turustaja re-
mondib voi asendab toote omal dranégemisel. Garantiidiguste tdendamiseks tuleb
esitada ostukviitung voi tarnedokument. Kuumutuselementidele garantii ei kehti.

e Garantii ei hdlma kdrvalndudeid, kui kohaldatavad 6igusaktid lubavad kdrvalnduete
valistamist.

e Garantii ei kehti normaalsest kulumisest, ilekoormusest voi vaarkasutamisest
pohjustatud kahjustustele.

e Kui ostja on todriista timber ehitanud voi modifitseerinud, siis Ilikatakse garanti-
induded tagasi.

Kasutusest korvaldamine

Elektritooriistad, tarvikud ja pakendid tuleb keskkonnasaéstlikult ringlus
ﬁ sevottu suunata. Ainult ELi riikides: drge visake elektritdoriistu olmepriigi
hulka!

—
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Sutartiné garantija

o Siam prietaisui taikomos garantijos ar sutartinés garantijos teisés, kurias suteikia atitinka-
mas platintojas arba pardavéjas. Jeigu pateikiami su garantija ar sutartine garantija susije
yra paSalinami arba atliekamas su jais susijes pakeitimas. Garantijos ar sutartinés garan-
tijos teisés pagrjstumas patvirtinamas pateikta sgskaita fakttra arba pristatymo dokumen-
tu. Sildymo elementams garantijos ar sutartinés garantijos nuostatos néra taikomos.
privalomasias nacionaliniy teisés akty nuostatas.

e Garantija ar sutarting garantija netaikoma ty defekty atzvilgiu, kurie atsiranda dél jpras-
to nusidevéjimo, perkrovos ar netinkamo naudojimo.

e Remiantis garantija ar sutartine garantija pateikti ieSkiniai atmetami ty prietaisy atzvil-
giu, kurie pirkejo buvo perdaryti ar pakeisti.

Salinimas

Elektriniai prietaisai, jranga ir pakuotés turi buti teikiami perdirbti aplin-
Ef kaitinkamu badu. Tik ES valstybéms: Elektriniai prietaisai neiSmeskite
subuitinémis atliekomis!
_—



Operating instructions

Garantija

e Attieciba uz So ierici speka ir garantijas tiesibas, kuras pieskir attiecigais izplatitajs/
pardevejs. Ja tiek iesniegta garantijas pretenzija, izplatitajs vai pardevejs pec sa-
viem ieskatiem noversis razo$anas vai apstrades defektus vai arf aizstas bojatas
dalas. Garantijas tiesibas ir japierada, uzradot rekinu vai piegades dokumentu. Uz
sildelementiem garantija neattiecas.

e Papildu garantijas pretenzijas ir izslégtas, ja vien uz tam nav attiecinami obligati
likuma noteikti priekSraksti.

e Garantija nav speka uz bojajumiem, kuri radusies normala nodiluma un nolietoju-
ma, parslodzes vai neathilstoSas izmanto$anas rezultata.

e (arantijas pretenzijas tiek noraiditas, ja tas pircéjs ierici ir parveidojis vai izmainijis.

Utilizacija
Elektroiekartas, piederumi un iesainojumi ir janodod videi draudzigai par-
ﬁ stradei. Tikai ES dalibvalstim: Elektroiekartas neizmetiet sadzives atkritumos!
]

lapanTus

o [aaHTMI0 HA HACTOALUMIA WHCTPYMEHT MPENOCTABASIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLLME
JMCTPUGLIOTOPbI/MPOJABLL.  HECTIDABHOCTM N0 rapaHTAIHBIM - TPeGOBaHUAM
YCTPAHAIOTCA MYyTEM 3aMeHbl MW PEMOHTA WHCTPYMEHTA Ha  YCMOTpeHue
JMCTPUGLIOTOPA. [apaHTUa WK rapaHTUHOE OBCIYXMBaHWE NPedoCTaBNATCA
M0 MPebSBNEHUN CYeTa WM HaknagHoil. FapaHTus He pacrpocTpaHseTcs Ha
HarpEeBaTerbHbIE 3/IBMEHTbI,

o COMMacHo [eVCTBYIOLEMY 3aKOHOLATENCTBY JOMOSHUTENbHA rapaHTus  He
NPEACTABNSETCA 11 COOTBETCTBYOLLNE rapaHTUHbIE TPEGOBAHNA HE NPUHIMAIOTCS.

e [apaHTus He PAacTPOCTPAHAETCA Ha MOBPEXIEHWS, BOSHUKLIME B pesynbTare
ECTECTBEHHOM0 M3HOCA, YPE3MEPHbIX HArpy30K WM WUCTONb30BAHUA HE Mo
HasHaYeHuio.

o [apaHTWitHble TPEOOBAHWA MO WHCTPYMEHTAM, KOHCTPYKUWMS KOTOPbIX Gbina
V3MEHEHA MOKyraTenem, He MPUHUMAIOTCS.

YTunusauus

hi¢

INEKTPONPUGOPBI, MPUHALIEXHOCTI 11 YNAKOBKI JOMKHbI YTUAN3UPOBATHCS
B COOTBETCTBIM C TPEOOBAHMAMI N0 OXPaHe OKpyXaloLLeil cpeabl. TONbKo
ans ctpaH EC: He BbIGpachIBalTe 3/1IEKTPONPUOOPHI B XO3ANCTBEHHII MyCop!

RU
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Garancia

e P@r kété vegél vlen garancia ose té drejtat e garancisé t€ dhéna nga shpérndarési/
shitési pérkatés. Né rast pretendimi pér garancing, defektet e mundshme té pro-
dhimit apo té punimit do té riparohen ose zévendésohen nga shpérndarési sipas
gjykimit té tij. Té drejtat e garancisé duhen verifikuar nga njé faturé ose dokument
dorézimi. Elementet ngrohése pérjashtohen nga garancia.

e Pretendimet e métejshme pér garanci pérjashtohen, duke iu nénshtruar dispozita-
ve detyruese ligjore.

e Garancia nuk vlen pér defekte té shkaktuara nga konsumi normal, mbingarkesa
apo pérdorimi i papérshtatshém.

e Pretendimet pér garanci do té refuzohen pér vegla gé jané modifikuar apo ndrys-
huar nga blerési.

Hedhja

Pajisje elektrike, pajisje dhe paketimi duhet té klasifikohen pér riciklimin e
ﬁ mjedisit migésore. Vetém pér shtetet e KE-sé: Mos i hidhni pajisje elektrike
né mbeturinat e zakonshme shtépiake!

—

Operating instructions

Jamstvo

e 7a ovaj alat primjenjiva su prava s osnove garancije ili jamstva koje daje odnosni
distributer/proizvodac. U sluCaju zahtjeva s osnove garancije ili jamstva bilo kakvi
nedostaci iz proizvodnie ili izrade bit Ce rijeSeni popravkom ili zamjenom od distri-
butera prema njegovom nahodenju. Prava s osnove jamstva ili garancije moraju se
potvrditi raunom ili dokumentom o izvrSenoj isporuci. Grijaci elementi iskljuceni
Su iz jamstva ili garancije.

e Dodatni jamstveni zahtjevi ili zahtjevi s osnove garancije isklju¢eni su, podlozno
obveznim zakonskim odredbama.

e Jamstvo ili garancija ne primjenjuje se na nedostatke uzrokovane uobicajenim
troSenjem, preopterecenjem ili nepravilnim rukovanjem.

e Jamstveni zahtjevi ili zahtjevi s osnove garancije odbijaju se za alate na kojima je
kupac vrsio izmjene ili promjene.

Zbrinjavanje

Elektricni uredaji, pribor i ambalazu potrebno izdvojiti za recikliranje okoliSa-fri-
endly. Samo za zemlje EZ-a: Ne zbrinjavajte elektriCni uredaji u kucni otpad!
—



Operating instructions

Garancija

e 7a ovaj alat se primenjuje garancija ili prava na garanciju odobreni od strane do-
tiénog distributera/prodavca. U slucaju zahteva na garanciju bilo koji kvar u proiz-
vodnii i izradi bice ili popravljen ili zamenjen od strane distributera prema njegovom
slobodnom izboru. Garancija ili prava na garanciju moraju da budu potvrdena po-
mocu racuna ili dokumenta o isporuci. Grejai su iskljuceni iz garancije.

¢ Dodatne garancije ili zahteve za garanciju su iskljuceni, i predmet su obaveznim
propisima zakona.

e Garancija se ne primenjuje na kvarove prouzrokovane uobi¢ajenim habanjem,
preopterecenjem ili nepravilnim rukovanjem.

e Garancija ili zahtevi za garanciju bice odbijeni za alate koji su modifikovani il iz-
menjeni od strane kupca.

Odlaganje
ElektriCni uredaji, pribor i ambalazu treba reciklirati na ekoloSki prihvatljiv
nacin. Samo za drzave EU: Ne odlaite proizvod zajedno sa kuénim otpadom!

lapaHumja
e 32 0BOj anar BaxaT npasata 3a 6OennartHa rapaHupja W nUCMeHa rapaHuuja LWTo rm
[1aBa COOABETHMOT AMCTpUGYyTep/npofasay. Bo cnyyaj Ha Gaparbe 3a aKTuBMparbe Ha
GecnnatHata rapaHuvja WnM nucMeHaTa rapaHuuja, cute OedekTW HacTaHaT npu
NPOK3BOACTBOTO UMK U3paboTkata Ke Buaat Wi NonpaBeHn unu AUCTpUBYTEPOT Ke
3aMeHu fienoBuTe/anarkara cnopes, HeroBoTo ANCKPELMOHO MPaBo 1 CNo6oaHa MpoLieHKa.
lpaBaTa 3a nMcMeHa rapaHLyja unn 6ecnnaTHa rapaHuyja Tpeba aa ce yTBpAaT co noMoLL
Ha (hakTypa WnM [OKYMEHT 3a J0cTaBa. EnemeHTuTe 32 rpeerbe He ce ondateHn co
nucMeHaTa rapaHumja uin 6ecnnatHara rapaHumja.
Hema fga ce 3emaar npefgui JONONHUTENHW Gaparba 3a akTuBMparbe Ha becnnatHara
rapaHupja Unm nucMeHaTa rapaHumja, OKOMKY T0a e BO COrMAacHOCT CO 3a[0/KUTENHUTE
3aKOHCKM 0fpesov.
lucmeHara rapaHupja unm 6ecnnarHara rapaHumja Hema ja Baxar 3a edhexTi Npean3srkanm
0/1 BOOGMYAEHO abetbe 1 OLLITETYBarbE, MPEONTOBAPYBaHbE VI HEMPABIIHO PaKyBarbe.
baparbarta 3a aKTuBMparbe Ha NCMeHaTa rapaHumja unu becnnarHara rapaHupja ke buaar
0A6/eHM 3a anatu LWTO ce MOAUMULIMPaHI U MPOMEHET Ofi CTPaHa Ha KynyBauor.

OTcTpanyBake BO 0TNag,

EnekTpuyHn ypeaw, onpema u nakyBame Tpeba [ja ce peuukimpa Bo
E eKOMoLLKM HaunH. Camo 3a 3emjuTte of E3: He otcTpaHyBajTe rv enekTpiyHi
ypeau Bo 0TNafi0T 0f AOMaKMHCTBaTa!

_—



Operating instructions

lapaHTis

e JIns [aHoOro iHCTpYMeHTa fiie rapaHTis abo rapaHTiiHi npasa, BiaaHi BianosiaH1m
AncTpurbo'Topom abo NpoaaBLeM. Y BUNaaKy BUNpaBaaHuX rapaHTiiHX NPETeH3in
LWOAO BUPOOHUYMX 200 TEXHIYHWX [eheKTiB, PEMOHT abo 3amiHy 3anyacTuH
BMKOHYE AMCTPMO'IOTOP Ha CBIil Po3cyf. [apaHTis BUKOHYETLCS MPU HASABHOCTI
paxyHKa-(akTypy abo HaknaaHoi. HarpiBanbHi e1eMeHTU He NiANAraloTh rapaHTii.

e [IpeTeHsii Ha [0JATKOBY rapaHTiio He MianaraloTh BUKOHAHHK, 3rigHO 3
060B'A3KOBUMM 1151 BUKOHAHHST MOJIOMEHHSMIA 3aKOHY.

e [QpaHTis He MOLMPIOETbCH  Ha  JedeKT,  3yMOBMEHI  amOopTU3ALLELD,
nepeHaBaHTKeHHsSM a0 HENPaBUIbHAM BUKOPUCTAHHAM Y 3BIUYANHIX YMOBAX.

e [IpeTeHsii Ha rapaHTito 6yzie BiaXMNeHo Y pasi 3amiHn IHCTPYMEHTY NPOAABLIEM.

YTunisauis
Enektponpunag, pedi Ta ynakoska noBuHHI 6yTu nepepobieHi B eKoorivHo
ﬁ 6e3neyHrm cnocobom. Tinbkun ans kpaid €C: He yTunisysarit enextponpunag,
Pa3oM i3 TBEPAUMM NOBYTOBMMI BiIXOAAMM.
_—
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Your authorised sales and service center:

www.leister.com

Leister Technologies AG is an ISO 9001 certified enterprise.

Leister Technologies AG Tel. +41 41 662 74 74
Galileo-Strasse 10 Fax +41 41 662 74 16
6056 Kaegiswil sales@leister.com
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